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GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI 
Governor 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING 
ANO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CHARLES W. DUKE 

Chairman 

SHINICHI NAKAGAWA 
Vice ChairmanLAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795, Pacific Trade Center, 190 S. King Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
COMMISSJON MEMBERS: 

James CarrasFebruary 9, 1979 
Colette Machado 
Shinsei Miyasato 

Mitsuo Oura 
George Pascua 

Carol Whitesel I 
Edward Yanai 

GORDAN FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 

Mr. Sidney fuke 
Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Subject: SP78-300 - Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc., Hawaii 

In reference to our letter to you dated 

enclosed is a copy of theJuly 21, 1978 

Decision and Order on ·SP78-300 for your informa-

tion and records. 

Sincerely 

. FURUTANI 
Officer 

Encl. 
cc: Cal-Ga-Crete, Inc. 



BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the } 

Petition for Special Permit ) 
of CAL-GA-CRETE HAWAII, INC. ) 

} 
)------------------

SP78-300 

CAL-GA-CRETE HAWAII, INC. 

This is to certify that this is a true and correct copy of tho 
Decision and Order on file in the office of the State Land Use 
Commission, Honolulu, Hawai" 

FEB 9 197!1-

Date 

DECISION AND ORDER 



BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the ) SP78-300 
Petition for Special Permit ) 
of CAL-GA-CRETE HAWAII, INC. ) FINDINGS OF FACT, 

) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND 
)----------------- DECISION AND ORDER 

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, 

having duly considered the entire record in the above entitled 

matter, makes the following findings of fact and conclusions 

of law. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Petition for Special Permit was filed by 

CAL-GA-CRETE HAWAII, INC., to allow the retail sale of build­

ing materials on approximately 1.23 acres of land situated 

within the State Land Use Agricultural District at Waikoloa, 

South Kohala, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 6-8-02: portion of 15. 

2. The subject property is located next to the 

Waikoloa Village Quarry site, south of the Waikoloa Road. 

3. The proposal is for the construction of a 

2,000-square foot building to be used for the display of 

building tiles and other products manufactured on the premises. 

Also included in the request is the display and sale of other 

hardware and building materials. 

4. The subject property contains a 1,650-square 

foot building which is used for manufacturing building tile. 

An office structure is also planned for the site. Both of 

these uses were permitted through Special Permit No. 70-85 

granted to Boise Cascade Properties, Inc. This permit also 



allowed the operation of a quarry and other building activities. 

The Petitioner is requesting a separate Special Permit to 

allow the retail sale of hardware and building materials. 

5. The County of Hawaii's General Plan Land Use 

Pattern Allocation Guide Map designates the subject area as 

Open. The site is presently zoned Open. 

6. The Land Study Bureau's overall master produc­

tivity soil rating for agricultural use is Class "E" or "Very 

Poor" for the subject property. 

7. Surrounding land uses include the Boise Cascade 

quarrying operation, the Waikoloa repair and maintenance 

facility and vacant lands. 

8. All essential utilities including water and 

electricity are available to the site. 

9. Access to the site is provided from the 2,500-

foot long private Waikoloa Road. This road possesses a 22-foot 

wide pavement width and serves as the primary access to the 

Waikoloa Village quarry. 

10. The Petitioner has in part stated that the 

proposed use of the subject site would not adversely affect 

surrounding properties nor unreasonably burden public agencies 

to provide services and facilities. 

11. The County Department of Research and Development 

has indicated that the proposed use would be best situated in 

a commercial zone and that within the Waikoloa Village area 

there are zoned commercial parcels which are vacant. 

12. The County Fire Department, Department of Water 

Supply, Police Department, Department of Public Works, Hawaii 

Electric Light Company, Inc., State Department of Agriculture 
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and U.S.D.A. Soil Conservation Service had no objections to 

the granting of the Special Permit. 

13. The Hawaii County Planning Department recommended 

approval of the application for Special Permit. 

14. The Hawaii County Planning Commission conducted 

a public hearing on the application for Special Permit on 

April 13, 1978. At that time, a representative of the Petitioner 

spoke in support of the request. There were no other persons 

testifying concerning the application for Special Permit. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. "Unusual and reasonable" uses other than those 

which are permitted in a Agricultural District may be permitted 

by Special Permit pursuant to HRS Chapter 205-6, and State 

Land Use Commission District Regulation, Part V. 

2. The approval of the subject request will be 

consistent with the Land Use Law and Regulations. The purpose 

of the Land Use Law and Regulations is to protect, preserve, 

and encourage the development of lands in the State for the 

public health and welfare of the people of the State of Hawaii. 

The area under consideration is classified as Agricultural by 

the State Land Use Commission. The Agricultural District not 

only includes land with high capacity or potential for agricul­

tural uses, but also lands which are surrounded by or contiguous 

to agricultural lands and which are not suited to agricultural 

and ancillary activities by reason of topography, soils and 

other related characteristics. The subject property's dominant 

soil type is A'a lava, which is in the U.S. Department of 

Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service's capability Class VIII. 
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This class is the lowest in the Soil Conservation Service's 

ranking system for agricultural activity. The Land Study 

Bureau's rating of these lands for overall agricultural 

productivity is also very poor as they are classified as 

Class "E". It is therefore concluded that approval of the 

subject request will not be contrary to the objectives of the 

State Land Use Law and Regulations given the capability class 

rating of the subject property for agricultural productivity 

and the above-cited criterion for the determining of the 

Agricultural District. 

3. The subject area has already been effectively 

removed from agricultural production by the granting of Special 

Permit 70-85 which allowed quarrying and related activities to 

be conducted in this area of the Waikoloa Development. The 

continued use of this area for nonagricultural pursuits will 

have no effect on the overall agricultural potential of the 

region or of the Island and State. 

4. The proposed use will not adversely affect 

surrounding properties. The subject area is a portion of an 

existing quarrying operation which was permitted under Special 

Permit 70-85. This Special Permit allowed the operation of a 

quarry and ancillary activities on an approximately 45 - acre 

site adjacent to the Waikoloa Village urban area. Consequently, 

this 45-acre site, which has subsequently been developed with 

the Waikoloa Quarry, ancillary activities including a rock 

crusher and a screening facility, a repair and maintenance 

facility and the building tile manufacturing operation, has 

been in what can be characterized as industrial vses since 

the granting of the Special Permit in 1970. The construction 
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of the proposed building to display floor tiles and other 

products manufactured on the premises as well as to display 

and sell hardware and building materials will not adversely 

affect the existing industrial character of the area. 

5. The subject area is adequately buffered from 

other surrounding uses. The subject area is situated approxi­

mately 2,000 feet from the nearest residential zoned district 

and approximately 1,900 feet from the highway. Any adverse 

impacts to these areas will be primarily visual in nature. 

These impacts can be adequately mitigated by virtue of the 

relative isolation of the subject area and by the imposition 

of conditions. 

6. The proposed use will not unreasonably burden 

public agencies to provide roads, sewers, water and drainage 

improvements, and police and fire protection. The Waikoloa 

Development has been relatively independent with respect to 

the provision of these services including the development of 

their own water system and the maintenance of the Waikoloa 

Volunteer Fire Department. Furthermore, the subject area is 

already improved and serviced by these facilities and infra­

structure. The addition of the proposed retail use to the 

existing manufacturing uses will not significantly increase 

nor affect the provision of these services. 

7. The use described in the Petition is an unusual 

and reasonable use pursuant to HRS Chapter 205-6, and State 

Land Use Commission District Regulation, Part V. 
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DECISION AND ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Special Permit Number 78-300 

for the retail sale of building materials on approximately 

1.23 acres of land situated within the State Land Use Agricul­

tural District at Waikoloa, South Kohala, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 

6-8-02: portion of 15, be approved subject to the following 

conditions: 

1. That the proposed retail use shall be limited 

to the display and sale of building materials and hardware as 

substantially represented by the petition. Furthermore, that 

such retail use shall cease upon the termination or substantial 

alteration of the building tile manufacturing operation granted 

under Special Permit 70-85. 

2. That plans for Plan Approval, including a 

landscaping plan, shall be submitted to the Planning Department 

within one (1) year of the effective date of the Special Permit. 

3. That construction of the proposed facilities 

shall commence within one (1) year from the receipt of Final 

Plan Approval and shall be completed within two (2) years 

thereafter. 

4. That all other applicable rules and regulations, 

including those of the Department of Health, shall be complied 

with. 

5. That should any of the foregoing conditions not 

be met, the Special Permit may be deemed null and void. 
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DATED: ~ , Hawaii, ::J4ry 11 /'f1f • 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

By---'-""~.::....L.o'P"-'--'""-~~--~~~,L--/-c. '-w:' DUKE 
Chairman and Commissioner 

By~R-~ 
~ R. CARRAS 
Commissioner 

By,£~-~~~
/ SHINSEI MIYASATO 

Commissioner 

Commissioner 

By_G~f~h-R_G_E_-+-rr-A~SC-~-A-~-~------

Commissioner 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

Tn the Matter of the Special ) 
Permit of ) 

) SP78.,...300 
CA,L..-GA..-,CRETE -HAWAII, INC. ) ________________) 

' CERTI·FTCATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the Land Use 

Co.mrnission'·s Decision and Order was served upon the following 

by certified mail: 

Sidney Fuke, Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
ffilo, Hawaii 96720 

Robert Behrens, President 
Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. 
Box 3096 Waikoloa Village Station 
Kamuela, Hawaii 96743 

Dated; Honolulu, Hawaii, this q,e;;::-

Commission 



.... 

July 2~, 1978 

Mr. Robert Behrens, President 
Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. 
Box 3096 Waikoloa Village Station 
Kamuela, Hawaii 96743 

Dear Mr. Behrens: 

The original of the attached letter is on file in 
the office of the Hawaii County Planning Department, 25 
Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii. 

Please be advised that failure to comply with any 
of the delineated conditions of approval, particularly 
those relating to time, shall be reason for termination 
of the Special Permit. The Land Use Commission will not 
consider any request for time extension which is filed 
after the stipulated commencement or expiration dates. 

A copy of the staff memorandum is herewith enclosed 
for your information. The Land Use Commission's Decision 
and Order on SP78-300 will be forwarded to you at a later 
date. 

Sincerely, 

GORDAN Y. FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 

GYF: jy 
Encls. 



July 21, 1978 

Hawaii Planning Commission 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attention: Mr. Sidney Fuke, Planning Director 

Gentlemen: 

At its meeting on July 18, 1978, the Land Use Commission 
voted to approve a Special Permit request by Cal-Ga-Crete 
Hawaii, Inc., Hawaii (SP78-300) to allow the retail sale of 
building materials on approximately 1. 23 acre.s of land situated 
within the State Land Use Agricultural District at Waikoloa, 
South Kohala, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 6-8-2: portion of parcel 15. 

Approval of this Special Permit is subject to the condi­
tions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning Commission. Please 
be advised that the petitioner's failure to comply with any of 
the delineated conditions of approval, particularly those 
relating to time, shall be reason for termination of the Special 
Permit. The Land Use Commission will not consider any request 
for time extension which is filed after the stipulated commence­
ment or expiration dates. 

A copy of the staff memorandum is herewith enclosed for 
your information. The Land Use Commission's Decision and Order 
on SP78-300 will be forwarded to you at a later date. 

Sincerely, 

GORDAN Y. FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 

GYF: jy 
Enc. 
cc: Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. 



July 21, 1978 

Department of Planning and 
Economic Development 

State of Hawaii 
250 South King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Attention: Mr. Hideto Kono, Director 

Gentlemen: 

At its meeting on July 18, 1978, the Land Use Commission 
voted to approve a Special Permit request by Cal-Ga-Crete 
Hawaii, Inc., Hawaii (SP78-300) to allow the retail sale of 
building materials on approximately 1.23 acres of land situated 
within the State Land Use Agricultural District at Waikoloa, 
South Kohala, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 6-8-2: portion of parcel 15. 
Approval of this Special Permit is subject to the conditions 
imposed by the Hawaii County Planning Commission. 

Please note that a copy of the Land Use Commission's 
Decision and Order on this matter is on file at the Commission's 
office. 

Sincerely, 

GORDAN Y. FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 

GYF: jy 
Encl. 
cc: Department of Taxation, Hawaii 

Tax Maps Recorder, Dept. of Taxation 
Property Technical Office, Dept. of Taxation 
Real Property Tax Assessor, Dept. of Taxation 
Office of Environmental Quality Control 
Division of Land Management, DLNR 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Conference Room 322 (B & C) 
New State Building 

1151 Punchbowl Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

July 18, 1978 - 9:30 a.m. 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Charles Duke, Chairman 
Shinichi Nakagawa, Vice Chairman 
James Carras 
Shinsei Miyasato 
Mitsuo Oura 
George Pascua 

COMMI-SSIONERS ABSENT: Colette Machado 
Carol Whitesell 
Edward Yanai 

STAFF PRESENT: Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer 
Daniel Yasui, Planner 
Allan Kawada, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Chief Clerk 

Ray Russell, Court Reporter 

ACTION 

A77-433 - ENCHANTED LAKE PARTNERS 

In the matter of the boundary amendment petition by 
Enchanted Lake Partners,· Docket A77-433, on which a hearing 
was held on February 27, 1978 by the Hearing Officer, a resume 
of his prepared report to the Commission was presented by 
Hearing Officer Benjamin Matsubara. It was Mr. Matsubara's 
conclusion that reclassification of the approximately 2 . 8 acres 
of land at Enchanted Lakes, Kailua, Oahu from Conservation to 
Urban was reasonable, non-violative of Section 205-2 of the 
Hawaii Revised Statutes, and consistent with the Interim State­
wide Land Use Guidance Policy. 

All of the parties to the petition submitted that they 
had no objections to the Hearing Officer's report. 

Vice Chairman Nakagawa moved that the Hearing Officer's 
report be accepted and the petition to amend the land use 



and oriented the Commission to the location of the subject 
property. 

Upon motion by Commissioner Carras, seconded by Commis­
sioner Oura, the request for a one-year extension to commence 
drilling of exploratory geothermal wells was unanimously 
approved, subject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii 
County Planning Commission. 

SP78-300 - CAL-GA-CRETE HAWAII, INC. 
TO ALLOW THE RETAIL SALE OF BUILDING MATERIALS AT WAIKOLOA, 
SOUTH KOHALA, HAWAII 

Mr. Furutani reported on the details of the request by the 
petitioner and also pointed the area involved on the maps . 

Commissioner Pascua moved to approve the Special Permit, 
subject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii Planning 
Commission. It was seconded by Commissioner Carras and unani­
mously carried. 

SP78-301 - THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS 
TO ALLOW THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A CHURCH AT KEAAU, PUNA, HAWAII 

A resume of the subject request was presented by Mr. 
Furutani. 

It was moved by Commissioner Carras and seconded . by 
Commissioner Pascua to approve the Special Permit, subject 
to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii Planning Commission. 
The motion was unanimously approved. 

SP78-305 - HIROSHI MATSUYAMA 
TO ALLOW THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A COUNTRY GENERAL STORE AND A 
SERVICE STATION AT KALAOA 5TH, NORTH KONA, HAWAII 

Mr. Daniel Yasui, staff planner, described and identified 
the area under petition and summarized the information con­
tained in the staff report. 

Commissioner Carras moved to approve the Special Permit, 
subject to the conditions stipulated by the Hawaii Planning 
Commission. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Oura and 
unanimously carried. 

SP78-306 - KONA CHURCH OF GOD 
TO ALLOW THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A CHURCH AT KOHANAIKI, NORTH 
KONA, HAWAII 

Staff Planner pointed out the location of the property on 
the maps and presented a summary of the staff report. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

ITEM 

PLACE 

SP78-300 
Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. 

Conf. Rm. 322 (B&C) 
New State Bldg. 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

DATE July 18, 1978 

TIME__~9~:~3~0:c_._:a=.m==-·--------

M 

s 

NAME YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT 

MACHADO, COLETTE X 

WHITESELL, CAROL X 

PASCUA, GEORGE R. X 

MIYASATO, SHINSEI X 

CARRAS, JAMES X 

NAKAGAWA, SHINICHI X 

OURA, MI-TSUO X 

YANAI, EDWARD . X 

DUKE, CHARLES X 

Comments: I move that the Special Permit be approved, subject 
to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii County 
Planning Commission. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission DATE: July 18, 1978 

FROM: Staff 

SUBJECT: SP78-300 - Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. 

The petitioner, Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. is 
requesting a Special Permit to allow the retail sale of 
building materials on approximately 1.23 acres of land 
situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District at 
Waikoloa, South Kohala, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 6-8-2: portion of 
parcel 15. The subject property is located next to the 
Waikoloa Village Quarry site, south of the Waikoloa Road. 

The request is to specifically allow the construction 
of a 2,000-square foot building to be used for the display 
of building tiles and other products manufactured on the 
premises, as well as the display and sale of other hardware 
and building materials. 

Presently existing within the subject area is a 
1,650-square foot building constructed in 1977 and used for 
manufacturing building tile. A building permit has also been 
issued for a 576-square foot office structure. Both the floor 
tile manufacturing and related office uses were permitted 
through Special Permit No. 70-85 granted to Boise Cascade 
Properties, Inc., in 1970 for a period of 5 years. This permit, 
which was subsequently extended in 1975, allowed the operation 
of a quarry and other ancillary activities on an approximately 
45 acre site which includes the sub j~ct area. Also permitted 
under this Special Permit was the construction and operation of 
a repair and maintenance facility for the Waikoloa development. 
The proposed retail sale of hardware and building materials is 
not permitted under Special Permit 70-85. Consequently, the 
petitioner is requesting a separate Special Permit to allow 
these uses. 

In support of the request, the petitioner has in part 
stated the following: 



"We need to expand our factory to include a show room 
for our products. We cannot justify the cost of the building 
and the employees for the small amount of walk-in traffic that 
come to see our tiles. By adding other products to our line, 
we could justify these costs and have our tiles displayed at 
the same time. This is very important to the success and 
growth of our tile manufacturing business. 

"A. Such use shall not be contrary to the objectives 
sought to be accomplished by the Land Use Law 
and Regulations: The Energy Crisis is still 
very real. Our main inventory would consist of 
small items for the do it yourself home owner, 
who is constantly making special trips to 
Kamuela or Kona to pick up a gallon of paint 
thinner or a pound of nails, etc .. Our retail 
sales would greatly benefit the Waikoloa 
Community from this standpoint. 

"B. The desired use shall not adversely affect 
surrounding properties: The property is bordered 
on the front and one side by Boise's existing 
Quarry Operations, on one side by the Boise 
maintenance shop and yard and on the rear by raw 
land. We have already planted trees along the 
side of our existing building. We will continue 
landscaping and planting trees around the new 
buildings as they are completed. We are using 
steep pitched roofs of different angles. Our 
goal is to create rooflines and plantings as 
aesthetically pleasing as Waiakea Village in 
Hilo. 

"C. Such use shall not unreasonably burden public 
agencies to provide roads and streets, sewers, 
water, drainage, school improvements, and police 
and fire protection: No burden for improvements 
shall be placed on public agenciies. If, in the 
future, zoning is changed for this area to include 
light industrial, then the burden of improvements 
would be on the developer of the area. For the 
special use permit, it would be the responsibility 
of the applicant. 

"D. Unusual conditions, trends, and needs have 
arisen since the district boundaries and regula­
tions were established: There is a definite 
need for a limited industrial area in Waikoloa. 
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This has been demonstrated by the County granting 
other temporary permits in the area. 

"E. The land upon which the proposed use is sought 
is unsuited for the uses permitted within the 
district: The A'a lava is not suited for 
agriculture - the use presently permitted. 

"F. The proposed use will not substantially al.ter or 
change the essential character of the land and 
the present use: The addition of retail sales 
of other building materials, to our present 
operation would not alter the present character 
of the land. 

"G. The proposed use will make the highest and best 
use of the land involved for the public welfare: 
We believe that the granting of this special use 
permit will benefit the community and allow our 
company to grow slowly and soundly during this 
interim period when there is no designated zoning 
for our type of business in this area." 

The County of Hawaii's General Plan Land Use Pattern 
Allocation Guide Map designates the subject area as Open. The 
property is presently zoned Open. 

Surrounding land uses include the Boise Cascade 
quarrying operation and other ancillary activities, the Waiakoloa 
repair and maintenance facility and vacant lands. 

The Land Study Bureau's overall master productivity 
soil rating for agricultural use is Class "E" or "Very Poor" 
for the subject property. Soils of the subject area consist of 
A'a lava. This lava type has practically no soil covering. The 
lava is rough and broken, consisting of clinkery, hard, glassy, 
sharp pieces piled in tumbled heaps. 

Access to the site from Waikoloa Road is by means of 
a 2,500 foot long private roadway. This road possesses a 22 
foot-wide pavement width and serves as the primary access to the 
Waikoloa Village quarry. 

All essential utilities including electricity and 
water are available to the subject area. 
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Pertinent comments from governmental agencies: 

1. Fire Department 

The County Fire Department had no objections to the 
permit request, but did note the following: 

"The nearest hydrant is located approximately 
2,000 feet distant. A fire truck is located 
about three blocks away (Waikoloa Volunteer 
Fire Company) and fire protection is provided 
by the Waimea Fire Station, over ten miles 
away." 

2. Department of Research and Development 

The County Department of Research and Development 
noted the following: 

"a. The special permit application is for the 
establishment of a general hardware store to 
complement the existing operations which 
allows selling only products produced by the 
applicant. 

"b. The allowance of this special permit may meet 
the needs of the community as expressed by the 
applicant. However, the hardware store type 
of operation would be best situated in a 
commercial zone. 

"c. Within the Waikoloa Village area, there are 
zoned commercial parcels which are vacant." 

3. Department of Water Supply 

The County Department of Water Supply had no objections 
to the permit request, but did note that the Waikoloa development 
is serviced from a private water system. 

4. Department of Health 

The Department of Health stated the following: 

"Air pollution discharges resulting from the 
manufacturing process may require a permit to 
construct and operate the facility. Please 
identify sanitary facilities in buildfilng plans." 
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Other cooperating agencies including the State 
Department of Agriculture, Police Department, U.S. Soil 
Conservation Service, Department of Public Works, and Hawaii 
Electric Light Company, Inc., had no objections to the Special 
Permit. 

At the public hearing held by the Hawaii County 
Planning Commission on April 13, 1978, a representative of 
the petitioner spoke in support of the request. There was 
no public testimony in opposition to the Special Permit. 
For the Commission's information, the April 13, 1978 hearing 
transcript has been attached (County Exhibit R). 

On May 18, 1978, the Planning Commission voted to 
recommend approval of the Special Permit to the Land Use 
Commission based on the following findings: 

"That the proposed use will not be contrary to the 
objectives sought to be accomplished by the State Land Use 
Law and Regulations. The purpose of the Land Use Law and 
Regulations is to protect, preserve, and encourage the develop­
ment of lands in the State f.or the public health and welfare 
of the people of the State of Hawaii. The area under 
consideration is classified as Agricultural by the State Land 
Use Commission. The Agricultural District not only includes 
land with high capacity or potential for agricultural uses, 
but also lands which are surrounded by or contiguous to 
agricultural lands and which are not suited to agricultural 
and ancillary activities by reason of topography, soils and 
other related chara.cteristics. The subject property's dominant 
soil type is A'a lava, which is in the U.S . Department of 
Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service's capability Class VIII. 
Class VIII soils have severe limitations that preclude their 
use for commercial plants. This class is the lowest in the 
Soil Conservation Service's ranking system for agricultural 
activity. The Land Study Bureau's rating of these lands for 
overall agricultural productivity is also very poor as they 
are classified as Class 'E'. It is therefore determined that 
approval of the subject request would not be contrary to the 
objectives of the State Land Use Law and Regulations given 
the capability class rating of the subject property for 
agricultural productivity and the above-cited criterion for 
the determining of the Agricultural District. 

"Further, the subject area has already been effectively 
removed from agricultural production by the granting of Special 
Permit 70-58 which allowed quarrying and related activities to 
be conducted in this area of the Waikoloa Development. The 
continued use of this area for nonagricultural pursuits will 

-5-



have no effect on the overall agricultural potential of the 
region or of the Island and State. 

"That the proposed use will not adversely affect 
surrounding properties. The subject area is a portion of an 
existing quarrying operation which was permitted under Special 
Permit 70-85. This Special Permit allowed the operation of 
a quarry and ancillary activities on an approximately 45-acre 
site adjacent to the Waikoloa Village urban area. Consequently, 
this 45-acre site, which has subsequently been developed with 
the Waikoloa Quarry, ancillary activities including a rock 
crusher and a screening facility, a repair and maintenance 
facility and the building title manufacturing operation, has 
been in what can be characterized as industrial uses since the 
granting of the Special Permit in 1970. The construction of 
the proposed building to display floor tiles and other products 
manufactured on the premises as well as to display and sell 
hardware and building materials will not adversely affect the 
existing industrial character of the area. The addition of 
the proposed use may in fact support and effectively commingle 
these existing uses. The County of Hawaii Zoning Code allows 
the operation of 'lumber yards and building material yards' 
as well as 'retail sales incidental and subordinate to 
permitted uses' in the Industrial zoned district. The proposed 
retail uses have been determined to be incidental and sub­
ordinate to the manufacturing operation presently existing on 
the subject area and therefore could be considered as a permitted 
use within the Industrial zoned district. It is therefore felt 
that the addition of the proposed retail activity with respect 
to the proposed relationship and scale to the manufacturing uses 
will have no detrimental effect on the surrounding properties. 

"Furthermore, the subject area is adequately buffered 
from other surrounding uses. The subject area is situated 
approximately 2,000 feet from the nearest residential zoned 
district and approximately 1,900 feet from the highway. Any 
adverse impacts to these areas will be primarily visual in 
nature. These impacts can be adequately mitigated by virtue 
of the relative isolation of the subject area and by the 
imposition of conditions. 

"That the proposed use will not unreasonably burden 
public agencies to provide roads, sewers, water and drainage 
improvements, and police and fire protection. The Waikoloa 
Development has been relatively independent with respect to 
the provision of these services including the development of 
their own water system and the maintenance of the Waikoloa 
Volunteer Fire Department. Furthermore, the subject area is 
already improved and serviced by these facilities and infra-
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structures. The addition of the proposed retail use to the 
existing manufacturing uses will not significantly increase 
nor affect the provision of these services. 

"That the granting of this request will provide a much 
needed service to the public, in this case, the residents and 
business concerns in this portion of South Kohala. Presently, 
the nearest area where similar services and materials area 
available is in the village of Kamuela, over 10 miles away. 
The granting of this request may further the purpose of the 
State Land Use Law and Regulations by encouraging the public 
welfare through the provisions of this facility on the proposed 
site." 

For the Commission's information, the minutes of the 
May 18, 1978 meeting have been attached (County Exhibit BB). 

The favorable recommendation was subject to the 
following conditions: 

"l. That the proposed retail use shall be limited to 
the display and sale of building materials and 
hardware as substantially represented by the 
petition. 

Furthermore, that such retail use shall cease 
upon the termination or substantial alteration 
of the building tile manufacturing operation 
granted under Special Permit 70-85. 

"2. That plans for Plan Approval, including a 
landscaping plan, shall be submitted to the 
Planning Department within one (1) year of the 
effective date of the Special Permit. 

"3. That construction of the propos·ed facilities 
shall commence within one (1) year from the 
receipt of Final Plan Approval and shall be 
completed within two (2) years thereafter. 

"4. That all other applicable rules and regulations, 
including those of the Department of Health, 
shall be complied with." 

It was further stated by the Planning Commission 
that: "Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, 
the Special Permit may be deemed null and void." 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
April 13, 1978 

A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of 
Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc., was called to order at 7:46 p.m., in 
the Kealakehe School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kona, Hawaii, 
with Chairman William F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: William J. Paris, Jr. 
J. Walsh Hanley Shigeru Fujimoto 
Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Haruo Murakami 
Bert H. Nakano 
Alfredo Orita 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner_ 

David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 
Lionel Meyer, Deputy Corporation Counsel ·"'.:,; '""--

and about 4 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: ·we'll move on to the next item. Public hearing on 
the application of Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. for a Special Permit 
to allow the retail sales of building materials on 1.226 acres of 
-land located within the State Land Use Agricultural District. The 
area involved is located near the existing Boise Cascade maintenance 
shop south of Waikoloa Road, Waikoloa, South Kohala, TMK: 6-8-02: 
portion of 15. Staff? 

KATO: {Presented background information on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Keith. Commissioners, do you have any 
questions of the staff concerning this application? 

MURAKAMI: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Murakami. 

MURAKAMI: I notice the quarry extension was extended in 1975, 
can you tell me how many years they extended the operation of that 
quarry? 

PIIANAIA: I believe it was a 5-year extension. 



MURAKAMI: Five years, thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, staff, any further, I mean, Commissioners, 
any further questions of the staff? 

PIIANAIA: May I add something on to that? 

CHAIRMAN: Sure. 

PIIANAIA: The extension was granted w1th the condition, if 
those of you who were on the Commission then remember, that Boise 
Cascade work with the Planning Department to find an industrial 
area within the Waikoloa mauka region. · · 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, thank you. If there are no further questions 
of the staff, is the applicant or a representative of the applicant 
present? 

BEHRENS: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: Would you come forward please. Yes, I'll ask you to 
identify yourself in the microphone please. 

BEHRENS: Yes, I'm Bob Behrens, one of the owners of the 
company. 

CHAIRMAN: · Yes, would you spell your last name for the secretary 
please. 

BEHRENS: B-e-h-r-e-n-s. .i:., ' <; • -· : ' 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Mr. Behrens, we'll swear you in at this 
time. Do you swear to tell the truth and nothing but the truth on 
this matter now before the Hawaii County Planning Commission? 

BEHRENS: Yes, I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Do you have anything to add to the staff's 
background report? 

BEHRENS: I think they covered it pretty well, and our written· 
application. The onlyt hing that I might add, that we asked for 
the location down there rather than up in ~he commercial area because 
it would be in a closer proximity to th~· .existing factory, that's 
the only reason. Also, that we're already· situated there and to 
move up would involve purchasing other lands and being much more 
complicated for us. · 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Commissioners, do you have any questions 
of Mr. Behrens? Okay, thanks very much. We'll ask you to remain 
in the audience as there may be some questions that come up. This 
is a public hearing, the Chair, at this time, would like to invite 
anyone from the audience who wishes to testify either for or against 
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the application of Gal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Incorporated, to so identify 
yourself. If there's no public testimony to come before the Commission, 
the Chair, at this time, will entertain a motion to-. - Yes, go ahead, 
Commissioner Jitchaku. 

JITCHAKU: Yes, Mr. Chairman, maybe for the staff. Is the existing 
pavement, is that roadway the entrance would be where the village store 
is and continue on in the back? How do you get into the area? 

PIIANAIA: Well, basically, you come up through-. 

JITCHAKU: Hawaii Belt? 

PIIANAIA: 
Waikoloa Road, 

The roadway on the big map coming this way is the 
the main road running through; and essentially, you 

get to this area below the village store. There's some private 
service roads. 

JITCHAKU: Oh, okay, thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, thanks. 

NAKANO: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, Commissioner Nakano. 

NAKANO: I was wondering, if this is going to be a private 
driveway leading to the proposed site, I was wondering what right 
has the other people to walk in, you know, drive up. They may 
say this is a private driveway, so how can you do a good business 
up there? 

BEHRENS: Good question. 

CHAIRMAN: Would you please come up because we are taping the 
proceedings. 

BEHRENS: The road that is presently a private driveway would 
be the same road that would be the main road into this area, if 
at a future time that it becomes a limited industrial area; and 
I believe that this area is presently under consideration for that 
use in the new general plan. And so, actually this request is to 
sort of cover an intermittent period until the new general plan 
is announced and allow us to go ahead. So we are using, we do, 
I believe, have permission to use this road now for our present 
use and I don't think that there will be any problem in opening it 
up for our use. 

CHAiffi1.AN: Mr. Director, do you care to comment on that? 

FUKE: Mr. Behrens, I think that you might be able to perhaps 
clarify what I'm about to say. My understanding is that the main 
highway from the old Mamalahoa Highway leading up to the village has 
already been dedicated to the County of Hawaii. It's essentially 
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that section makai of the village down to the main, excuse me, the 
new Queen Kaahumanu Highway that ha~ not been dedicated and accepted -

SANBURN: It has. 

FUKE: Oh, it has been dedicated. That's Mr . Sanburn speaking , 
saying that the entire, connector between the old Mamalahoa Highway 
and Queen Kaahumanu Highway has already been dedicated. But access 
to your parcel right now is gained through an easement -

BEHRENS: Yes. 

FUKE: And is that easement a nonexclusive easement, in a 
sense that any person that visits you or wants to gain access to t he 
parcel ··would be able to utilize that easement? · · · -~~ · ·. 

BEHRENS: I believe presently that road is open during weekdays, 
there's a gate, and it's locked during the weekends. 

FUKE: Okay, in a sense then, Boise owns that particular 
portion from which your parcel-? 

BEHRENS: Yes. 

FUKE: You have an easement from Boise . 

BEHRENS: Yes. 

FUKE: Would there be any problem for your operation in the 
event that there is some limitation to that easement? 

BEHRENS: Yes, and should have something, some sort of an agree-
ment with Boise, which at the present time, we don't. They signed 
the application and so they're aware of what we're asking for. 
They're also sitting right there . But anyway, in discussing this 
we didn't make any, you know, written agreement as far as the 
access is concerned. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Sanburn, might you come up and comment on that 
for the benefit of the Commission. Do you swear to tell the truth 
and nothing but the truth on this matter now before the Hawaii 
County Planning Commission? 

SANBURN: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Would you identify yourself for the record . 

SANBURN: I'm Will Sanburn, Waikoloa. As for the road, let 
me step over to the map. 

CHAIRMAN: Surely. 

SANBURN: This road is dedicated to the County, and right off 
above here is the road that runs up to our offices; and that's open 
all the time. Anyone who does business with us goes up there. It's 
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not dedicate~, it's a private road. Then it branches off up toward 
the quarry area and all during the time we were building that Incre­
ment 1 of the village, that's open and trucks and things move in and 
out of there. So that's the road situation. 

Now as far as the, we have been talking with the County in accordance 
with the last extension of the Special Use Permit. At their suggestion, 
we have requested some industrial zoning in the new general plan 
which is going to be acted on this year. I think the staff has 
reacted favorably to it, so it will be before you in the general plan. 
As soon as that's approved, we will then be coming in for the Land 
Use Commission, and the other, the zoning and so forth will be needed 
to create the industrial park in there; and at ·that time the use 
Mr. Behrens is thinking of, I think, conforms with the zoning we 
will be asking for, so I think he's right in line. And to the 
extent that is more than a hardware store, if he sells building 
materials, lumber and plywood, and that kind of things, we don't 
think that's permitted under our commercial zone. So it depends 
what kind of a hardware store he's talking about. But we think 
it's fine. · ·:ii-,· ·,· 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Hanley? 

HANLEY: Yes. Will, are the residential roads dedicated in 
Waikoloa. 

SANBURN: Yes. 

HANLEY: They are all dedicated, as well as the main road coming 
down from the -

I 

SANBURN: Main mauka-makai road is dedicated and all the existing 
roads in the village subdivision. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, Commissioners, any further questions of Mr. Sanburn 
Okay, thanks, Will. Commissioners, anything you'd like to recall the 
applicant on? If not, and if there's no further public testimony to 
come before the Commission, the Chair will entertain a motion to close 
the public hearing. 

ORITA: Mr. Chairman, I so move that the public hearing be 
closed. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Commissioner Orita. Is there a second? 

HANLEY: Second. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded 
by Commissioner Hanley that the public hearing be closed. All those 
in favor so signify by saying aye? 
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COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Oppose, same sign? Public hearing has been closed. 

Public hearing adjourned at 8:05 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Sharon M. Nomura 
Secretary 

An E S T : 

{/~~ 

William F. Mielcke 
Chairman, Planning Commission 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
May 18, 1978 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 9:00 a.m. 
in the First Hawaii Bank Meeting Room, Kailua, North Kona, 
Hawaii, with Co-chairman Pro tern Lorraine R. Jitchaku presiding 
and at 1:00 p.m. in the Civic Center Conference Room, Waimea, 
South Kohala, Hawaii, with Co-chairman Pro tern William J. Paris, 
Jr., presiding. 

PRESENT: William J. Paris, Jr. ABSENT: J. Walsh Hanley 
Shigeru Fujimoto Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Bert H. Na kano William F. Mielcke 
Alfredo Orita Haruo Murakami 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Ex-officio Member 
Sidney M. Fuke, Director Akira Fujimoto 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner· 

Edmund Morimoto, representing Ex-officio Member Edward 
Harada 

Lionel Meyer, Deputy Corpor ation Counsel 

and about 6 p eople at 9:00 a.m. and 3 people at 1:00 p.m. 

All those testifying were duly sworn in. 

Co-chairman Pro tern Lorraine Jitchaku chaired this portion of 
the meeting. ~ V [5 ~ 0 i T D.. O.. 
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Mr. Smith pointed out that the carport is directly under the 
residence and because it is in a tsunami area, they plan to 
keep it as open as possible with hopefully growing bougainvillea 
in the front, the residence itself is technically on the second 
level. 

It was moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded by Commissioner 
Paris to set the application up for a public hearing; motion was 
carried. 

RECESS: The Chair called a recess at 10:15 a.m. until 
the scheduled public hearing at 1:00 p.m. in 

Waimea. 

RECONVENED: The meeting reconvened at 1:00 p.m. 

At this time, Co-Chairman Pro tern William J. Paris, Jr., chaired 
the meeting. 

SMA USE PERMIT Public hearing on the application of the 
STATE OF HAWAII State of Hawaii Department of Transportation, 
AIR TRANSPORTATION Air Transportation Facilities Division, for 
FACILITIES a Special Management Area (SMA) Use Permit 
DIVISION to allow the construction of a passenger and 
NORTH KOHALA maintenance shelter at 'Upolu Airport, 

Kealahewa_ 3rd, North Kohala, TMK: 5-5-06:7. 

Staff presented background information and recommendation for 
approval with conditions on file. 

The petitioner's representative, Melvin Ikeda, pointed out that 
the Department of Land and Natural Resources has informed them 
that a CDUA would not be needed in this application as it is 
a replacement project and that he would submit a copy of that 
letter to the Planning Department. 

Staff recommended that Condition 1 be deleted and Condition 2 
be amended to read, "That plans shall be submitted to the 
Planning Department for Plan Approval within one (1) year from 
the effective date of approval of the SMA Use Permit." 

There was no one from the public present. It was moved by 
Commissioner Nakano and seconded by Commissioner Fujimoto that 
the public hearing be closed; motion was carried. 

It was moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded by Commissioner 
Nakano that the SMA Use Permit be approved with the conditions 
outlined and amended by the staff. A roll call vote was taken 
and motion carried with five ayes. 

RECESS: The Chair called a recess at 1:12 p.m. until 
the next scheduled item at 1:30 p.m. 

RECONVENED: The meeting reconvened at 1:30 p.m. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Application of Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. for 
~AL-GA-CRETE a Special Permit to allow the retail sale 

HAWAII, INC. of building materials on 1.226 acres of land 

- 4 -



The petitioner nor a representative were in attendance. 

It was moved by Commissioner Nakano and seconded by Commissioner 
Orita to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land Use 
Commission with the conditions outlined by the staff. A roll 
call vote was taken and motion carried with five ayes. 

ORDINANCE NO. 15 Preliminary hearing on a proposed amendment 
HIROSUKE AKAMINE to Ordinance No. 15 relating to a change of 
WAIAKEA, SOUTH zone request granted to Hirosuke Akamine on 
HILO February 19, 1974. The Planning Director 

is initiating a change to the ordinance to 
include the following statement after the stated conditions: 
Should any of the fore oin conditions not be met, rezonin of 
t e area to its original zoning designation may be initiated. 
The change of zone request was from an Agricultural 3-acre 
(A-3a) to an Agricultural 1-acre (A-la) zoned district for 
five (5) acres of land at Waiakea Homesteads, Waiakea, South 
Hilo, TMK: 2-4-04:30. 

The Planning Director suggested the words, "or a more appropriate" 
be inserted between the words "original" and "zoning" to provide 
decision makers with the necessary flexibility to accommodate 
changing circumstances. He pointed out the reason is not only 
for consistency sake, but to make it clear to the petitioner 
what will happen if he fails to comply with the conditions. 

It was moved by Commissioner Nakano· and seconded by Commissioner 
Fujimoto that the amendment to Ordinance No. 15, as revised by 
the Planning Director, be set up for a public hearing; motion 
was carried. 

ANNOUNCEMENTS: Next scheduled meetings are as follows: 
June 15th in Kona, June 29th in Hilo, July 13th ·in Kau and 
Kena, and July 27 in Hilo. 

ADJOURNMENT: The meeting adjourned at 2:05 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Sharon M. Nomura 
Secretary 

ATTEST: 

Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Co-chairman Pro tern, Planning Commission 

William J. Paris, Jr. 
Co-chairman, Pro tern, Planning Commission 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 S. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

July 3, 1978 

Mr. Sidney Fuke, Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Pl e ase note that petitions 

SP77-26l(B) - BOISE CASCADE HOME AND LAND CORPORATION 

✓ SP78-300 - CAL-GA-CRETE HAWAII, INC. 

SP78-301 - THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS 

SP78-305 - HIROSHI MATSUYAMA 

SP78-306 - KONA CHURCH OF GOD 

SP78-307 - DPED (Geothermal Research Facility) 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on these matters, please contact 
this office. 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Ce nter 

190 S. King Street I 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

July 3, 1978 

Mr. Robert Behrens, President 
Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc, 
Box 3096 Waikoloa Village Station 
Kamuela, Hawai i 96743 

Dear Mr. Behrens: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission me eting and the 
Age nda for the Meeting . 

Pl e ase note that p e tition 

SP78-300 - CAL-GA-CRETE HAWAII. IN 

will be acted on at that time . 

Should you have any que stions on this matter , please contact 
this office. 

Very truly -~ours , 
- \ f

/ . ~ 
,, . ' . , ~ ,, -----.._ I / \.~ 

/ J _ I - )_,,,.,- ),. - ...._-. I/ I ,. L "-1- .(.. ,' ,., 

l. /. I . ,I 

GORDAN 1FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING 

DATE, TIME & PLACE 

July 18, 1978 - 9:30 a.m. 
Conference Room 322 (B & C) 

New State Building 
1151 Punchbowl Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

A G E N D A 

I. ACTION 

1. A77-433 - Enchanted Lake Partners (Hearing Officer) 

To reclassify approximately 2.8 acres of land presently 
in the Conservation District into the Urban District 
at Kailua, Koolaupoko, Oahu, for residential use. 

2. SP77-26l(B) - Boise Cascade Home and Land Corporation (Hawaii) 

To amend Special Permit 77-261(B) to allow the construction 
of a centralized parking area for hotel use on approxi­
mately 7.9 acres of land situated within the State Land 
Use Agricultural District at Waikoloa, South Kohala, 
Hawaii. 

3. SP77-265 - Geothermal Exploration & Development Corporation 
Time Extension Request (Hawaii) 

To allow a one year extension of time to commence drilling 
of exploratory geothermal wells within the State Land Use 

.. Agricultural District at Opihikao, Puna, Hawaii. 

SP78-300 - Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. (Hawaii) 

To allow the retail sale of building materials on 
approximately 1.23 acres of land situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District at Waikoloa, South 
Kohala, Hawaii. 

5. SP78-301 - The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints 
(Hawaii) 

To allow the establishment of a church on approximately 
three (3) acres of land situated within the State 
Land Use Agricultural District at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii. 
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6. SP78-305 - Hiroshi Matsuyama (Hawaii ) 

To allow the establishment of a country general store 
and a service station facility on approximately .852 
acre of land situated ·within the Sta te Land Use 
Agricultural Distri ct at Kalaoa 5th, North Kona, Hawaii. 

7. SP78-306 - Kona Church of God (Hawaii) 

To allow the establishment of a church on approximately 
1.14 acres of land situated with i n t he State Land Use 
Agricultural District at Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii. 

8. SP78-307 - Dept. of Planning & Economic Development (Hawaii) 

To allow the establishment of a geothermal research 
facility and t o conduct flow tests on approximately 
4.1 acres of l and situated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural Distri ct at Kapoho, Puna, Hawaii. 

9. SP78-303 - Arthur Kuwahara, et al. (Maui) 

To allow the construction of a second dwelling unit on 
a 43,255 square f oot (.993 acre) parcel of land situated 
within the Sta te Land Use Rural , District at Kula, Maui 
under the provisions of Act 140, SLH 1977. 

10. SP78-304 - Kapalua Land Company, Ltd. (Maui) 

To allow the development of a golf course on approximately 
144 acres of l and situated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District at Kapa l ua, Maui. 

11. SP78-308 - Ameren HC&D Maui (Maui) 

To allow the establishment of a concrete batching plant 
on approximate l y 1.783 acres of land situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District at Kihei, Maui. 

12. SP78-302 - Pacific Concrete & Rock Company, Ltd. (Oahu) 

To allow the ex pansion of a quarry operation on approxi­
mately 59 acres of land situated withi n t he State Land 
Use Agricultural District at Waimanalo, Oahu. 

II. MISCELLANEOUS 

APR 1 3 1 78 1. Adoption of Minutes ,AY 1 l 19/8 

7/5/78 - A COPY OF THIS AGENDA WAS MAILED TO ALL PERSONS AND 
ORGANIZATIONS ON THE ATTACHED MAILING LISTS: 

1. STATEWIDE 2. OAHU 3. HAWAII 4 . MAUI 

I 



PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
25 AUP UN I STREET • HIL O, HAWA II 96720 HERBERT T. MATA YOSHI 

Mayor 

COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Director 

DUANE KANUHA 
Deputy Director 

May 31 , 1978 

Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
190 South King Street 
Suite 1795 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Furutani: 

Special Permit Application 
Petitioner: Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii 
Revised Statutes, we are transmitting the decision and findings 
of the County Planning Commission on the above application. 

The special permit request was to allow the retail sale 
of building materials on 1.226 acres of land located within 
the State Land Use Agricultural District at Waikoloa, 
South Kohala, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 6-8-02:portion of 15. 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public 
hearing held on April 13, 1978 in the Kealakehe School 
Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kona, Hawaii, discussed the 
subject request. The Commission on May 18, 1978, voted 
to recommend the approval of the speical permit to the 
Land Use Commission based on the following findings: 

That the proposed use will not be contrary to the 
objectives sought to be accomplished by the State 
Land Use Law and Regulations. The purpose of the 
Land Use Law and Regulations is to protect, preserve, 
and encourage the development of lands in the State 
for the public hearing and welfare of the people of 
the State of Hawaii. The area under consideration 
is classified as Agricultural by the State Land Use 
Commission. The Agricultural District not only 



Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Page 2 

includes land with high capacity or potential for 
agricultural uses, but also lands which are surrounded 
by or contiguous to agricultural lands and which are 
not suited to agricultural and ancillary activities 
by reason of topography, soils and other related 
characteristics. The subject property's dominant 
soil type is A'a lava, which is in the U. s. Depart­
ment of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service's 
capability Class VIII. Class VIII soils have severe 
limitations that preclude their use for commercial 
plants. This class is the lowest in the Soil Con­
servation Service's ranking system for agricultural 
activity. The Land Study Bureau's rating of these 
lands for overall agricultural productivity is also 
very poor as they are classified as Class "E". It 
is therefore determined that approval of the subject 
request would not be contrary to the objectives of 
the State Land Use Law and Regulations given the 
capability class rating of the subject property for 
agricultural productivity and the above-cited criterion 
for the determining of the Agricultural District. 

Further, the subject area has already been effectively 
removed from agricultural production by the granting of 
Special Permit 70-85 which allowed quarrying and related 
activities to be conducted in this area of the Waikoloa 
Development. The continued use of this area for non­
agricultural pursuits will have no effect on the overall 
agricultural potential of the region or of the Island 
and State. 

That the proposed use will not adversely affect sur­
rounding properties. The subject area is a portion of 
an existing quarrying operation which was permitted 
under Special Permit 70-85. This Special Permit allowed 
the operation of a quarry and ancillary activities on 
an approximately 45-acre site adjacent to the Waikoloa 
Village urban area. Consequently, this 45-acre site, 
which has subsequently been developed with the Waikoloa 
Quarry, ancillary activities including a rock crusher 
and a screening facility, a repair and maintenance 
facility and the building tile manufacturing operation, 
has been in what can be characterised as industrial 
uses since the granting of the Special Permit in 1970. 
The construction of the proposed building to dispaly 
floor tiles and other products manufactured on the 
premises as well as to display and sell hardware and 
building materials will not adversely affect the 
existing industrial character of the area. The addi­
tion of the proposed use may in fact support and 



Mr. Gordan Furutani 
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effectively commingle these existing uses. The County 
of Hawaii Zoning Code allows the operation of "lumber 
yards and building material yards" as well as "retail 
sales incidental and subordinate to "permitted uses" in 
the Industrial zoned district. The proposed retail 
uses have been determined to be incidental and sub­
ordinate to the manufacturing operation presently 
existing on the subject area and therefore could be 
considered as a permitted use within the Industrial 
zoned district. It is therefore felt that the addition 
of the proposed retail activity with respect to the 
proposed relationship and scale to the manufacturing 
uses will have no detrimental effect on the surrounding 
properties. 

Furthermore, the subject area is adequately buffered 
from other surrounding uses. The subject area is 
situated approximately 2,000 feet from the nearest 
residential zoned district and approximately 1,900 
feet from the highway. Any adverse impacts to these areas 
will be primarily visual in nature. These impacts 
can be adequately mitigated by virtue of the relative 
isolation of the subject area and by the imposition 
of conditions. 

That the proposed use will not unreasonably burden 
public agencies to provide roads, sewers, water and 
drainage improvements, and police and fire protection. 
The Waikoloa Development has been relatively indepen­
dent with respect to the provision of these services 
including the development of their own water system 
and the maintenance of the Waikoloa Volunteer Fire 
Department. Furthermore, the subject area is already 
improved and serviced by these facilities and infra­
structures. The addition of the proposed retail use 
to the existing manufacturing uses will not significantly 
increase nor affect the provision of these services. 

That the granting of this request will provide a much 
needed service to the public, in this case, the residents 
and business concerns in this portion of South Kohala. 
Presently, the nearest area where similar services 
and materials area available is in the village of Kamuela, 
over 10 miles away. The granting of this request may 
further the purpose of the State Land Use Law and 
Regulations by encouraging the public welfare through 
the provisions of this facility on the proposed site. 

The favorable recommendation was also subject to the 
following condition: 

1. That the proposed retail use shall be limited to 
the display and sale of building materials and hard-
ware as substantially represented by the petition. 
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Furthermore, that such retail use shall cease upon the 
termination or substantial alteration of the building 
tile manufacturing operation granted under Special 
Permit 70-85. 

2. That plans for Plan Approval, including a landscaping 
plan, shall be submitted to the Planning Department 
within one (1) year of the effective date of the 
Special Permit. 

3. That construction of the proposed facilities shall 
commence within one (1) year from the receipt of 
Final Plan Approval and shall be completed within 
two (2) years thereafter. 

4. That all other applicable rules and regulations, in­
cluding those of the Department of Health, shall be 
complied with. 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the 
Special Permit may be deemed null and void. 

Enclosed are copies of the Exhibits from the subject docket. 

Sincerely,

~1.~r 
Jc71~ 
'illiam F. Mielcke 
Chairman, Planning Commission 

lgv 
Enclosures 
cc Mr. Robert Behrens 

Land Use Division, DPED 
Building Division, Public Works 
Kona Services Office. 



COUNTY -OF 
HAWAII 

HERBERTT. MATAYOSIII 
Mayor 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Director 

DUANE KANUIIA 
Dcpuly Direcror 

May 19, 1978 

Mr. Robert Behrens, President 
Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. 
Box 3096, Waikoloa Village Station 
Kamuela, HI 96743 · 

Dear Mr. Behrens: 

Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 6-8-02:portion of 15 

The Planning Commission at its regular meeting of 
May 18, 1978 considered your application for a special 
permit to allow the retail sale of building materials on 
1.226 acres of land located within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District at Waikoloa, South Kohala, Hawaii. 

The Commission voted to forward a favorable recom­
mendation to the Land Use Commission subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. That the proposed retail use shall be limited 
to the display and sale of building materials 
and hardware as substantially represented by 
the petition. 

Furthermore, that such retail use shall cease 
upon the termination or substantial alteration 
of the building tile manufacturing operation 
granted under Special Permit 70-85. 

2. That plans for Plan Approval, including a land­
scaping plan, shall be submitted to the Planning 
Department within one (1) year of the effective 
date of the Special Permit. 
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Mr. Robert Behrens 
Page 2 
May 19, 1978 

3. That construction of the proposed facilities shall 
commence within one (1) year from the receipt of 
Final Plan Approval and shall be completed within 
two (2) years thereafter. 

4. That all other applicable rules and regulations, 
including those of the Department of Health, shall 
be complied with. 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the 
Special Permit may be deemed null and void. 

In the meantime, should you have any questions, please 
feel free to contact the Planning Department at 961-8288. 

Sincerely, 

iJ;iJku.-,r:?. ~c~ 

f o -1'; V . 

William F. Mielcke 
Chairman, Planning Commission 

lgv 
cc tate Land Use Commission 

Land Use Division, DPED 
Building Division, Public Works 
Kona ·services Office 



LIST OF EXHIBITS - CAL-GA-CRETE HAWAII, INC. 

A. Applicant's LetterC3/7/78) 

A-1. Application form 

A-2. Applicant's reasons 

A-3. Applicant's plan showing portion of Lot 3 of Waikoloa development 

A-4. Applicant's topographical map 

A-5. Applicant's Final Plan Approval of new office/production area bldg, 

A-6. Applicant's plot plan 

B. Departmental acknowledgement letter(3/16/78) 

c. Memo to Agencies(3/16/78) 

D. Helco(3/21/78) 

E. Public Works(3/21/78) 

F. Soil Conservation Service(3/21/78) 

G. Fire ( 3/29 /78) 

H. Police (3/29/78) 

I. Research & Development (4/3/78) 

J. Health (3/29/78) .......,... 
cc:, 0 

;;ii!: 

K. Water Supply (4/6/78) 

L. Agriculture (4/6/78) 

M. Letter to Willis Sanburn - surrrounding property owner (3/29/78) 

N. Letter to the applicant (3/29/78) 

N~l. Public Hearing Notice 

o. Letter to the applicant (4/4/78) 

P. Letter from the applicant (4/10/78) 

Q. Minutes 4/13/78 

R. Transcript 4/13/78 



s. Letter to the applicant (4/13/78) 

T. Letter to the applicant (4/14/78) 

u. Letter to the applicant (4/28/78) 

v. Staff Background 

w. Staff Recommendation 

x. Location Map (please return) 

Y. Plot Plan (please return) 

z. Photographs (please return) 

AA. Voting Sheet 

BB. Minutes 5/18/78 



Planning Depart_~ent 
25 Aupuni 
Hilo, Hawaii 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed are 16 copies of our request for a Special 

use Permit, and a check for $100.00 . 

We will check back with you next week, after you have had 

a chace to review this, to see if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

nox ~096 -w-AIJ(OLOA.VlllAGE 1',\MlmA,lil. 9674'3 PH.&3-9300 



__________ 

------------
------

COUNTY OF HAHA I I 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT - PLANN ING COMM ISSION 

APPL ICANT: Ca l-Ga - Crete Hawaii, Inc. 

PresidentAPPL ICA:~T' S SIGNATURE: fo~+-~ 
ADDRESS: B6x 3096 Wa i koloa Village Station, 

Kamuela , Hawaii 96743 

88 3- 9300TELEPHONE: 

Portion of Lot 3 of Wa i ko loa Deve lopment File Plan 117 2 
TAX M.O. P KEY : 3rd Div . 6-8- 02-15 AREA: 1. 22 6 Acres 

Map attched (POR . ) (size of F~:.. ae ?.,) 

Bo i se & Land Corp.OWNER: 

OWNER'S SIGNATURE: 
/ i ( t p e e i a / 8 0 

APPLICANT'S INTERES1/ IF NOT/OWNER: 5 y r. License with o ption to re - n ew f o r 5 y r 

REQUESTED USE : Retail sales of o t h e r Building Material s 

APPLICANT'S REASON (S) FOR REQUESTI NG SPECI AL PERM IT: (PZease attach) 

NOTE: The ap pli cant must show that: 

(a) s uch use shal I not be contrary to the objectives sought to be 
accomplished by the Lane Use Law and Regu lat ions ; 

Cb) the desired use s hal I ~ot adverse ly affect surround i ng properties; 
(c) such use shal I not unreasonably burden pub I l e agencies t o provi de 

roads and streets, sewers~ wate r, drainage, school improvements, and 
police and fire protection; 

Cd) u ' ua l conditions, trends, and needs have arisen ,. ncf' -:- c district 
boundaries and regulat ions were estab l !shed ; 

(e) the land upon which the proposed use is sought Is unsulted for the 
uses perm itted within the distr ict; 

(f) the proposed use wi I I not subsi"ant lal ly alter or change the essentfal 
ch2rc~te r of the l an d and the pr esent use; and 

( ·) t he ~-,::..-r-!c>Sed U"'" \·, 111 r.iake the hi hest and best USC o f i'ho land 
lnvolvad for the pub I le welfare. 

THI S APP IC Tl i ! ✓.UST BE AC MPANI ED BY: 

(a) 16 copies of the completed appl icatlon form with attachri,ents. 
Cb) 16 copies of a location map. 
Cc) 16 copies of a site plan vdth existing and proposed uses. 
(d) any add itional information. 
(e) $100.00 processing fee . 

For Of fl clal Use : 

Date rece ived 
120t h day ----------_ 
Publ ic Heari ng date _______ 
Acti on da t e 
To Land Use Commiss ion 

P.O. 3 2/75 

A- I 



APPLICANT 'S REASONS FOR REQUESTING SPECIAL PERMI T: 

We need to expand our factory to include a show room for our products . 
We can not justify the cost of the building and the emp loyees for the 
small amount of walk-in traffic that come to see our tiles . By adding 
other product s to our line, we could justify these costs and have our 
tiles d isplayed a t the same time. This is very impor tant to the suc­
cess and growth of our tile manufacturing business. 

A. Such use shal l not .be contrary to the objectives sought to be 
accomplished by the Land Use Law and Regulations : The Energy Crisis 
i s stil l Very real . Our main inventory would consist of small items 
fo r the do it yourself home owner, who is constant~y making special 
t rip s to Kamuela or Kona to pick up a gallon of paint thinner or a 
pound of nai ls, etc .. Our retail sales would greatly benefit the 
Waikoloa Community from this standpoint. 

B. The desired use shall not adversely affect surrounding properties : 
The property is bordered on the front and pne s i de by Boise's 
existing Quarry Operations, on one side by the Boise maintaince shop 
and yard and on the rear by raw land . We have already planted trees 
along the side of our existing building. We wil l continue land­
scaping and planting trees around the new bu ildings as they are 
completed. We are using steep pitched foofs of different angles. 
Our goal is to create rooflines and plantings as atheistically 
pleasing as Waiakea Village in Hilo. 

C. Such use shall not unreasonably burden public agencie s to provide 
road s and streets, sewers, water , drainage , school improvements , and 
police and fire protection: No burden for improvements shall be 
placed on Public Agencies. If, in the future, zoning is changed for 
this area to inc lude light industrial, then the burden of improvement s 
would b e on the developer of the area. For the special use permit, it 
would be the responsibility of the applicant. 

D. Unusual conditions, trends, and needs have arisen since the district 
boundaries and regulations were established: There is a definate need 
for a limited industrial area in Waikoloa. This has been demonstrated 
by the County Granting other temporary permits in the area. 

E. The land upon which the proposed use is sought is unsuited for the 
uses permitted within the district: The A'a Lava is not suited 
for agriculture - the use presently permitted. 

F . The p r oposed use will not substantially a lter . or c hange the essen t ial 
c haracter of the land and the present use: The add i tion of retail 
sales of other building materials, to our present operation would 
not alter the present character of the land. 

G. The proposed us e will make the highest and best use of the land 
involved for the public welfare : We believe that the granting of 
this s pecial use permit wil l benefit the community and allow our 
Company to grow slowly and soundly during this interim period when 
there is no designated zoning for our type of busines s in this area. 

E IB IT A-~ 

https://alter.or
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March 16, 1978 

Mr. Robert Behrens, President 
P. o. Box 3096 
Waikoloa Village Station 
Kamuela, HI 96743 

Dear Mr. Behrens: 

Special Permit Application 
Retail Sales of Building Materials 
TMK: 6-8-02:portion of 15 

This is to acknowledge receipt on March 9, 1978 of the above­
described special permit application. 

The County Planning Commission shall conduct a public hearing 
on the request within a period of not less than thirty (30) nor 
more than one hundred twenty (120) days from the receipt of the 
application. The Planning Commission shall then act on the applica­
tion not earlier than fifteen (15) days after the public hearing 
but within a reasonable time thereafter. Should the Planning Com­
mission recommend favorably on the request, it will then be forwarded 
to the State Land Use Commission for final action. 

However, the Planning Commission may deny the request if it is 
gound that the proposed use does not meet the special permit guide­
lines. In this case, their decision is final. In accordance with 
the provisions of Chapter 205-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, a denial 
by the Planning Commission may be appealable to the Circuit Court 
of the circuit in which the land is situated, in this case, the 
Third Circuit Court. 

Notice of the time and place of the public hearing shall be 
forwarded when the application is scheduled for Commission action. 

Should any questions arise, please contact Ilima Piianaia or 
Keith Kato of this department at 961-8288. 

Sincerely, 

~~,~~ 
IP:mmk . SIDNEY J.dKE 

Director 
cc: SLUC 

OPED - Land Use Division 



MEMORANDUM: 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT County of Hawa ii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

To: DPW Highways Fire 
Do~: March 16, 1978DWS Health Soil Conserv. 

R&D Police Dept. of Ag 

~ Helco 

From: 

Subject : :::::~mit ~~ication 
Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. 
TMK: 6-8-02:portion of 15 

The attached special permit application is forwarded for your 

review. May we have written comments within two weeks. Thank 

you. 

mmk 
Enclosure 

EX IBIT C, 



HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC. 
P. □. BOX 1027 HILO, HAWAII- 96720 

March 21, 1978 

County of Hawaii 
Planning Department
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attention: Mr. Sidney M. Fuke 
Director 

Gentlemen: 

SUBJECT: Special Permit Application
Cal-Ga-Crete H~waii, Inc. 
TMK: 6-8-02:portion of 15 

We have no comments to the above application as per 
your memorandum of March 16, 1978 

Very truly yours, 

J~a~~2ager
Engineering Department 

JN:cmh 

0 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

HILO, HAWAII 

DATE March 21, 1978 

TO Planning Department 

FROM : Chief Engineer 

SUBJECT: Application for Special Pennit 
Applicant: Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. 
Location: Waikoloa , South Kohala , Hawaii 
TMK: 6-8-02:por. 15 

We have reviewed the subject application and have no comments to offer. 

., r 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE 

P. 0 • Box 1089 , Kar.melq., Hawaii 96743 

Special Permit Application 
SUBJECT: Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. 

TMK: 6-8--02: portion of 15 

TO: Planning Department 

,·: , f ~i!J(: ~ 
·'.'! ~ 1Jl1 

I see no soil or water related problern with this developnent. 

Ej.. ~ 
E. J. Sprague 
District Conservationist 



HAWAII FIRE DEPARTNh.. t~T •COUNTY Of HAWAll•HIL0, HAWAII ~6720 

DATE March 29, 1978

tliftlM44nlum 
TO Planning Department 

FROM , Hiroshi Shishido, Deputy Fi re Chief 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
CAL-GA-CRETE HAWAII, INC. 
TMK: 6-8-O2:PORTION OF 15 

We have no objections to the above application. 

The nearest hydrant is located approximately 2,000 feet distant. A fire 
truck is located about three blocks away (Waikoloa Volunteer Fire Company) 
and fire protection is provided by Waimea Fire Station, over ten miles 
away. · 

HIROSHI SHISHIDO 
DEPUTY FIRE CHIEF 

HS/mo 



POLICE DEPARTMENT . " 

COUNTY OF HAWAII 
349 KAPIOLANI STREET• 1 

HILO, HAWAII 96720 

OUR REFERENCE GUYA. PAUL 

YOUR REFERENCE CHIEF OF POLICE 

March 29, 1978 

TO SIDNEY FUKE, PLANNING DIRECTOR 

FROM GUY A. PAUL, CHIEF OF POLICE 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PE~~IT APPLICATION - CAL-GA-CRETE HAWAII, INC. 
TMK: 6-8-02 :·portion of 15 

The special pennit application submitted by the Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. 
has been reviewed and from the police standpoint, we can foresee no 
adverse effects from the requested change. 

Ir~ 
~ OF POLICE 

EWN/RLP/k 



HERBERT T. MATA YOSHI, MAYOR 
CLARENCE W. GARCIA, DIRECTOR 

DEPARTMENT OF RESEARC-H AND DEVELOPMENT 
COUNTY OF HAWAII • 25 .AUPUNI STREET• HILO, HAWAII 96 720 • TELEPHONE (808) 961-8366 

. 
. 

.._ 

-.. ~~.-~~~~ ·,,-~~ 

Apr i l 3, 1978 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Director~~ 

SUBJECT: Special Permit Application Cal-Ga-Crete, 
TMK: 6-8-02:portion 15 

Hawaii, Inc. 

Thank you for this opportunity to review and comment on the 
abovementioned subject. We offer the following for your 
consideration. 

a . The special permit appl i cation i s for the 
establishment of a general hardware store to 
complement the existing operations which allows 
selling only products produced by the applicant. 

b. The allowance of this special permit may meet the 
needs of t he community as expressed by the applicant. 
However, the hardware store t ype of operation would 
be best s i tuated in a _co~.merc i al zone. 

c. Within the Waikoloa Village area, there are zoned 
commercia l parcels which are vacant. 



• • 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY • COUNTY OF HAWAII 

P . 0 . BOX 1820 HILO, HAWAII 96720 25 AUPUNI STREET 

April 6, 1978 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Department of Water Supply 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
CAL-GA-CRETE HAWAII, INC. 
TAX AMP KEY 6-8-02:PORTION OF 15 

We have no objections to the subject request. Waikolo~ is serviced 
from a private water system. 

-tco 1W~ 
J. Akira Fujimoto
(',.Manager 

QA 



MEMORANDUM·: 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

OPW Highways Fire ·To: Oa~: March 16, 1978ows -"'1Iealth Soil Conserv. 
R&O Police Dept. of Ag 

Helco 

From: ~ Direc£1 \,k_i..__ 
Subject : Speci~~:mit Application 

Cal-Ga-C~ete Hawaii, Inc. 
TMK: 6-8-02:portion of 15 

The attached special permit application is forwarded for your 

review. May we have written comments within two weeks. Thank 

you. 

Department of Health 
Hilo, Hawaii 
March 29, 1978 

mmk COMMENTSEnclosure Air pollution discharges resulting from the manufacturing process may 
require a permit to construct and operate the facility. ~lease identify
~anitary fc_acilities in building plans. ·· · 
, ;JI~ W' ~ff ~~ I ll"'i ~ ·,· sT 'i· fT ri f.-1: !l .HAROLD MATSUURA, Chief Sanitarian, Hawaii ,.., ,?u ~ ~". 

I ,.... 

'· 



GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
1428 SO. KING STREET 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96814 

April 6, 1978 

MEMORANDUM 

To: 

Subject : 

Mr. Sidney Fuke, Director 
Planning Department, Hawaii County 

Special Permit Application 
Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. 
TMK: 6-8-02 : par. 15 

JOHN FARIAS, JR. 
CHAI RMAN, BOARD OF A G RICU L TURE 

YUKIO KITAGAWA 
DEPUTY TO THE CHAI RM AN 

BOARD MEMBERS: 

. ' 
ERNEST F. MORGA DO 
MEMBER - AT-LARGE 

Sidnev Goo 
MEMBER - AT - L A R G E 

SH IZUTO KADOTA 
HAWAII MEM BER 

STEPHEN Q , L. AU 
KAUAI MEMBER 

FRED M. OGASAWARA 
MAUI MEM BE R 

The Department of Agriculture has reviewed the subject application. 

This agency has no objections or comments on the request. 

JOHN FARIAS, JR. 
Chairman, Board of Agriculture 

appreciate the opport~ ·ty,, We 

/ _,,,; .....--~~~tf~ 

L 



  

    
     

     
    

  

    

  
   

     

           
         
         

         
       
         

   

Tlarch 29f 1978

Hr. Willis Sanburn, Vice President
Seise Carcrdn nomc and Land Corporation
Financial Plasa oi the Pacific
130 Merchant Street, Suite 1801
Honolulu, Hawaii 96013

Dear Mr, Sanburnt ' ‘

Special Pcrw.it Application
■ Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc.
Try; Ilrsn Kov 0—^—on f

Thin is to infom you as property ower of the above
described property that a public hearing on the subject
application for a retail sales of building naterials will
he hold on Thursday, April-13, 197C, in the hrclahchc
School Cafctcriur, .Koalatchc, North Mona, Hawaii... Public
hearing anong others will begin at 7:rr> p.n. . --

Sidney Fuke >
Director

Sincerely,

Pcrw.it


March 29 , 19 78 

: : ::::- • • { 0 ½ 0 !" t 0.2t1rc.. ,s , Pr C?s i r ent 
Cq l - G2 -Cr0t e Haw~ii , I nc . 
Box 3 096 , \fa D::oloa Vill 2:;;e 3 tati on 
~a~~el a , HI 9G 74 3 

Dear ~ r . Behrens : 

No tic e o f a Pub l i c cleari ng 
upec ia l r ·ermi t _-.pplic::1.ti o n 
Tcix I ap ~~-cy 6 - 8 - 0 2 :.J.or tion o f 1::-

Thi s i s to i nfor;n y o u t h::i. t y o,1r rr-~·12s t '.,, s b202. sc::0-~'.11 ,- ' 
f o ~ a nu b l ic heari nq . Jnid hea ri ng a me n~ o t h ers ,d ll be ~el d 
beg inni ng a t 7: 0 0 p . rn . on Thursd~y , ~~r i l 1 3 , 19 71 i n t he 
.Ke a l akehe .::, c h ool Caf e torium , ..:,ea l akehe , i'.•iort:1 1~ona , lla11aii . 

'.i'he pre s enc e o f a r P::_:>r esenta t ive v1il l b e apprPci a t e d in 
or der thn.t a ll q u e stions rel a tive to t ;1e r eques t may be clari fied. 

A copy o ~ t he hear in0 notice and a q enda i s enclos ed f o r 
your inf orma t i on . 

Sinc erely, 

~&,(\.u.,,-6 \""-.~ 
Sid n ey I' uk e, 
Director 

lqv 
i:; nc l os u res 
cc ~ta te La nd Us e Commiss ion 

La nd Use Divi s i o n, DP ED 

,. , ,, ~ . ~ II':, ~ ... N 
t ,\ jd i.; I J 

MAR 3 O 1978 

https://sc::0-~'.11


PUBLIC HEARINGS 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the 

Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 5-4.3 of the Charter of the County of Hawaii. 

PLACE: Kealakehe School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kona, 
Hawaii 

DATE: Thursday, April 13, 1978 

TIME: Items 1 - 3: 4:00 p.m. 
Items -4 5: 7:00 p.m. 

The purpose of the public hearings is to afford all interested 

persons a reasonable opportunity to be heard on the following requests: 

1. PETITIONER: SIM WENNER 

LOCATION: Approximately 2 miles south cf Palani Junction 

and approximately 1,500 fe~t mauk~ of the 

Mamalahoa Highway in Moea.uoa, North Kona. 

TMK: 7-5-01:13 

PURPOSE: Variance to allow a roadway with a 30-foot 

right-of-way and a 16-foot pavement in lieu 

of the minimum requirements of 50 feet and 

20 feet, respectively, for a proposed 6-lot 

subdivision. 

2. PETITIONER: INTERISLAND RESORTS et al. 

LOCATION: Along the south side of Keauhou Bay and 

adjac~nt to the Kona Surf Hotel complex, 

Keauhou 2nd, North Kona. 

TMK: 7-8-12:58 through 60 



PURPOSE: 

PETITIONER: 

LOCATION: 

TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

4. PETITIONER: 

LOCATION: 

TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

s. PETITIONER: 

LOCATION: 

TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

Change of zone for 2.12 acres of land from a 

Single Family Residential - 10,000 square foot 

(RS-10) to a Resort-Hotel - 750 square foot 

(VH-.75) zone district. 

U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

Between the Queen Ka'ahumanu Highway and 

'Opae'ula Pond, Makalawena, North Kona. 

7-2-04:portion of 1 

Variance from the minimum roadway requirements 

for a proposed two-lot subdivision. 

CAL-GA-CRETE HAWAII, INC. 

Nea~ the e~isting Boise Cascade maintenance sho1 

south of Waikoloa Road, Waikolca, South Kohala. 

6-8-02:portion of 15 

Special Permit to allow the retail sale of 

building materials on 1.226 acres of land locat1 

within the State Land Use Agricultural District 

BOISE CASCADE HOME AND LAND CORPORATION 

Along the northern side of the South Kohala­

North Kona district boundary and approximately 

150 feet mauka of the Mamalahoa Trail, Waikoloa 

South Kohala. 

6-8-01:portion of 26 

Amend Special Permit i7-261{b) which allowed 

the establishment of a temporary construction 

and maintenance yard on 7.906 acres of land 

situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 

District. The proposed amendment is to allow 



the construction of parking facilities for up 

to 650 vehicles to supplement on-site hotel 

parking requirements. 

Maps showing the general locations and boundaries of the areas 

under consideration and/or plans of the proposed developments are 

on file in the office of the Planning Department in the County 

Building at 25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii, and are open to inspection 

during office hours. All comments should be filed with the Planning 

Commission before that date or in person at. the public hearing. 

PLANNING COMMI SSION 
WILLIAM. F. MIELCKE , Chairman 
By SIDNEY FUKE 
Planning Director 

(Hawaii Tribune Herald: April 3 & 11, 1978.) 



April 4, 1978 

:,1r. Robert Behrens, President 
Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. 
P.O. Box 3096 
Waikoloa Village Station 
Kamuela, HI 96743 

Dear Mr. Behrens: 

Special Permit Application 
Retail Sales of Building Materials 
·TMK: 6-8-02 : portion o f 1 5 

This is to acknowledge receipt of the sketch of the propose d 

building which we had requested. 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 
SID;~~ ~/)_E 
Director 

IP:mmk 

0 

APR 5 19i'S 



Mr. Sidney Fuke, Director 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni St. 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Special Permit Application 
Retail Sales Of Building Materials 
TMK: 6-8-02: portion of 15 

The "Site Plan" attached to our application shows the 
possible ultimate development of our property, and that 
the proposed retail sales building fits in to an over all 
plan. 

With this Special Permit application, we are only asking 
to build the Retail Sales & Tile Showroom (lower left corner 
of the drawing) consisting of approximately 2000 sq. ft. 

I am enclosing two copies of the map with the existing 
buildings colered yel l ow and the proposed building colored 
red to further clearify our request. 

Sincerely, 

Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. 

Robert Behrens 
President 

RB/gjb 

Encls: 

nox ~096 -wAIJ(OLOAVlllAGE 1'AMUEIA,lll. 96143 PH.&3·9300 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
April 13, 1978 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 2:30 p.m. in 
the Kealakehe School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kona, Hawaii, 
with Chairman William F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: William J. Paris, Jr. 
J. Walsh Hanley Shigeru Fujimoto 
Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Haruo Murakami Ex-officio Member 
Bert H. Nakano Akira Fujimoto 
Alfredo Orita 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner 

David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 
Lionel Meyer, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

and about 9 people in attendance at 2:30 p.m., 8 people 
at 4:00 p.m. and 14 people at 7:00 p.m. 

MINUTES: It was moved by Commissioner Murakami and 
seconded by Commissioner Jitchaku that the mintues of March 22; 
1978, by approved as circulated. Motion was carried. 

All those testifying were duly sworn in. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Application of Roy R. Gomes for a Special Permit 
ROY R. GOMES to allow the construction of a second dwelling 
HONUAULA, NORTH on 1.129 acres of land situated within the State 
KONA Land Use Agricultural District. The area involved 

is located along the mauka side of the old 
Mamalahoa Highway, approximately 100 feet north of the Keopu Cemetery, 
Honuaula, North Kona, TMK: 7-5-01:24. 

Staff presented background information and recommendation for denial 
on file. 

Staff explained that there was no date given as to when the existing 
dwelling would be torn down, and that the soil classification is 
"C" or fair. 

E 



already have a legal access to Mamalahoa Highway going mauka from 
the shoreline. He pointed out that the public park on the south 
end of the road is a very important aspect of their development. 

With regard to the analysis by Hastings, Martin, Halstrom and Chew, 
Mr. Giacometti pointed out that it does not indicate anything about 
price preferences and that they are now experiencing better than 
average sales. 

There was no one from the public wishing to testify on this application. 

It was moved by Commissioner Sakamoto and seconded by Commissioner 
Jitchaku that the public hearing be closed; motion was carried. 

It was moved by Commissioner Murakami and seconded by Commissioner 
Nakano that the application for an SMA permit be approved with the 
conditions outlined by the staff. A roll call vote was taken and 
motion carried with seven ayes. 

Chairman Mielcke said he hoped that the developer will really be 
concerned about the way the area is maintained during construction, the 
location of the development signs and staging area, and how the whole 
area is generally maintained. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Public hearing on the application of Cal-Ga-Crete 
AL-GA-CRETE Hawaii, Inc. for a Special Permit to allow the 

HAWAII, INC. retail sales of building materials on 1.226 acres 
WAIKOLOA, SOUTH of land located within the State Land Use Agri­
KOHALA cultural District. The area involved is located 

near the existing Boise Cascade maintenance shop 
south of Waikoloa Road, Waikoloa, South Kohala, TMK: 6-8-02:portion 
of 15. 

Staff presented background information on file. 

Staff informed the Commissioners that the quarry extension was extended 
in 1975 for 5 years, and that the extension· was granted with the 
condition that Boise Cascade work with the Planning Director to find 
an industrial area within the Waikoloa mauka region. 

The applicant's representative, Bob Behrens, said that they are requesting 
the subject location as it is in close proximity to the existing factory 
and to move up would involve purchasing of other lands, and be much 
more complicated for them. 

There was no one from the public wishing to testify on this application. 

Commissioner Nakano questioned what right do other people have to walk 
in and do business if this is a private driveway leading to the proposed 
site. Mr. Behrens said that an amendment to the General Plan is under 
consideration to have this area zoned limited industrial; therefore, 
this is to cover an intermittent period until the General Plan is 
adopted. Mr. Behrens explained that he believed they had the permission 

- 9 -



to use the road, which is opened during weekdays and locked during 
weekends, and did not see any problem in having it opened up for 
their use. 

The Planning Director clarified that the connector between the old 
Mamalahoa Highway and the Queen Kaahumanu has already been dedicated 
to the County; but access to their -parcel is gained through an ease­
ment from Boise. Mr. Behrens agreed that there should be an agreement 
with Boise on this easement. 

Mr. Will Sanburn of Boise Cascade explained the road situation in 
Waikoloa and pointed out that as soon as the General Plan is adopted, 
with the amendment to have this area zoned industrial, it will conform 
to the use Mr. Behrens is requesting. Mr. Sanburn added that they 
did not think selling of building materials, lumber, plywood, etc. 
is permitted under a commercial zone, therefore it depended on what 
kind of a hardware store the petitioner is talking about. 

Mr. Sanburn clarified that the main mauka-makai road and all the 
existing roads in the village subdivision is dedicated. 

It was moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded by Commissioner Hanley 
that the public hearing be closed; motion was carried. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Public hearing on the application of Boise Cascade 
BOISE CASCADE Home & Land Corporation to amend Special Permit 
HOME & LAND 77-26l(b) which allowed the establishment of a 
CORPORATION temporary construction and maintenance yard on 
WAIKOLOA, SOUTH 7.906 acres of land situated within the State Land 
KOHALA Use Agricultural District. The proposed amendment 

is to allow the construction of parking facilities 
for up to 650 vehicles to supplement on-site hotel parking requirements. 
The area involved is located along the northern side of the South 
Kohala-North Kona district boundary and approximately 150 feet mauka 
of the Mamalahoa Trail, Waikoloa, South Kohala, TMK: 6-8-01:portion 
of 26. 

Staff presented background information on file. 

Staff indicated on the map the location of the proposed parcel and 
Lot 2 where the facility was to be temporarily located. 

In answer to the Commission's questions, staff explained that the lot 
shown mauka of the Queen Kaahumanu Highway is the sewage treatment 
plant site and that the STP site's boundary is co-terminus with the 
highway-roadway boundary. 

The petitioner's representative, Will Sanburn, pointed out that 
the biggest use of their jitney service would be to move the hotel 
employees as the shift changes, and that they anticipated ground­
breaking early this summer on the parcel. Mr. Sanburn said that 
they had no proposed use for Lot 2 at the present time. As far 
as drainage, Mr. Sanburn said that Waikoloa has only about 9" of 
rain a year so most of the water will disappear when it reaches 
the lot; however, they will provide a crown so that water can run 
off on the side. Given the existing topography of the site, 

- 10 -



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
April 13, 1978 

A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of 
Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc., was called to order at 7:46 p.m., in 
the Kealakehe School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kona, Hawaii, 
with Chairman William F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: William J. Paris, Jr. 
J. Walsh Hanley Shigeru Fujimoto 
Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Haruo Murakami 
Bert H. Nakano 
Alfredo Orita 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Sidney M. Puke, Director 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner . 

David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 
Lionel Meyer, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

and about 4 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: ·we'll move on to the next item. Public hearing on 
the application of Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. for a Special Permit 
to allow the retail sales of building materials on 1.226 acres of 
land located within the State Land Use Agricultural District. The 
area involved is located near the existing Boise Cascade maintenance 
shop south of Waikoloa Road, Waikoloa, South Kohala, TMK: 6-8-02: 
portion of 15. Staff? 

KATO: (Presented background information on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Keith. Commissioners, do you have any 
questions of the staff concerning this application? 

MURAKAMI: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Murakami. 

MURAKAMI: I notice the quarry extension was extended in 1975, 
can you tell me how many years they extended the operation of that 
quarry? 

PIIANAIA: I believe it was a 5-year extension. 



MURAKAMI: Five years, thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, staff, any further, I mean, Commissioners, 
any further questions of the staff? 

PIIANAIA: May I add something on to that? 

CHAIRMAN: Sure. 

PIIANAIA: The extension was granted with the condition, if 
those of you who were on the Commission then remember, that Boise 
Cascade work with the Planning Department to find an industrial 
area within the Waikoloa mauka region. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, thank you. If there are no further questions 
of the staff, is the applicant or a representative of the applicant 
present? 

BEHRENS: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: Would you come forward please. Yes, I'll ask you to 
identi fy yourself in the microphone please. 

BEHRENS: Yes, I'm Bob Behrens, one of the owners of the 
company. 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, would you spell your last name for the secretary 
please. 

BEHRENS: B-e-h-r-e-n-s. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Mr. Behrens, we'll swear you in at this 
time. Do you swear to tell the truth and nothing but the truth on 
this matter now before the Hawaii County Planning Commission? 

BEHRENS: Yes, I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Do you have anything to add to the staff's 
background report? 

BEHRENS: I think they covered it pretty well, and our written 
application. The onlyt hing that I might add, that we asked for 
the location down there rather than up in the commercial area because 
it would be in a closer proximity to the .existing factory, that's 
the only reason. Also, that we're already situated there and to 
move up would involve purchasing other lands and being much more 
complicated for us. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Commissioners, do you have any questions 
of Mr. Behrens? Okay, thanks very much. We'll ask you to remain 
in the audience as there may be some questions that come up. This 
is a public hearing, the Chair, at this time, would like to invite 
anyone from the audience who wishes to testify either for or against 



the application of Gal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Incorporated, to so identify 
yourself. If there's no public testimony to come before the Commission, 
the Chair, at this time, will entertain a motion to-. - Yes, go ahead, 
Commissioner Jitchaku. 

JITCHAKU: Yes, Mr. Chairman, maybe for the staff. Is the existing 
pavement, is that roadway the entrance would be where the village store 
is and continue on in the back? How do you get into the area? 

PIIANAIA: Well, basically, you come up through-. 

JITCHAKU: Hawaii Belt? 

PIIANAIA: 
Waikoloa Road, 

The roadway on the big map coming this way is the 
the main road running through; and essentially , you 

get to this area below the village store. There's some private 
service roads. 

JITCHAKU: Oh, okay, thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, thanks. 

NAKANO: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, Commissioner Nakano. 

NAKANO: I was wondering, if this is going to be a private 
driveway leading to the proposed site, I was wondering what right 
has the other people to walk in, you know, drive up. They may 
say this is a private driveway, so how can you do a good business 
up there? 

BEHRENS: Good question. 

CHAIRMAN: Would you please come up because we are taping the 
proceedings. 

BEHRENS: The road that is presently a private driveway would 
be the same road that would be the main road into this area, if 
at a future time that it becomes a limited industrial area; and 
I believe that this area is presently under consideration for that 
use in the new general plan. And so, actually this request is to 
sort of cover an intermittent period until the new general plan 
is announced and allow us to go ahead. So we are using, we do, 
I believe, have permission to use this road now for our present 
use and I don't think that there will be any problem in opening it 
up for our use. 

CHAIR11,AN: Mr. Director, do you care to comment on that? 

FUKE: Mr. Behrens, I think that you might be able to perhaps 
6larify what I'm about to say. My understanding is that the main 
highway from the old Mamalahoa Highway leading up to the village has 
already been dedicated to the County of Hawaii. It's essentially 



that section makai of the village down to the main, excuse me, the 
new Queen Kaahurnanu Highway that ha~ not been dedicated and accepted -

SANBURN: It has. 

FUKE: Oh, it has been dedicated. That's Mr. Sanburn speaking, 
saying that the entire, connector between the old Mamalahoa Highway 
and Queen Kaahurnanu Highway has already been dedicated. But access 
to your parcel right now is gained through an easement -

BEHRENS: Yes. 

FUKE: And is that easement a nonexclusive easement, in a 
sense that any person that visits you or wants to gain access to the 
parcel -~ould be able to utilize that easement? 

BEHRENS: I believe presently that road is open during weekdays, 
there's a gate, and it's locked during the weekends. 

FUKE: Okay, in a sense then, Boise owns that particular 
portion from which your parcel-? 

BEHRENS: Yes. 

FUKE: You have an easement from Boise. 

BEHRENS: Yes. 

FUKE: Would there be any problem for your operation in the 
event that there is some limitation to that easement? 

BEHRENS: Yes, and should have something, some sort of an agree-
ment with Boise, which at the present time, we don't. They signed 
the application and so they're aware of what we're asking for. 
They're also sitting right there. But anyway, in discussing this 
we didn't make any, you know, written agreement as far as the 
access is concerned. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Sanburn, might you come up and comment on that 
for the benefit of the Commission. Do you swear to tell the truth 
and nothing but the truth on this matter now before the Hawaii 
County Planning Commission? 

SANBURN: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Would you identify yourself for the record. 

SANBURN: I'm Will Sanburn, Waikoloa. As for the road, let 
me step over to the map. 

CHAIRMAN: Surely. 

SANBURN: This road is dedicated to the County, and right off 
above here is the road that runs up to our offices; and that's open 
all the time. Anyone who does business with us goes up there. It's 



not dedicated, it's a private road. Then it branches off up toward 
the quarry area and all during the time we were building that Incre­
ment 1 of the village, that's open and trucks and things move in and 
out of there. So that's the road situation. 

Now as far as the, we have been talking with the County in accordance 
with the last extension of the Special Use Permit. At their suggestion, 
we have requested some industrial zoning in the new general plan 
which is going to be acted on this year. I think the staff has 
reacted favorably to it, so it will be before you in the general plan. 
As soon as that's approved, we will then be coming in for the Land 
Use Commission, and the other, the zoning and so forth will be needed 
to create the industrial park in there; and at that time the use 
Mr. Behrens is thinking of, I think, conforms with the zoning we 
will be asking for, so I think he's right in line. And to the 
extent that is more than a hardware store, if he sells building 
materials, lumber and plywood, and that kind of things, we don ' t 
think that's permitted under our commercial zone. So it depends 
what kind of a hardware store he's talking about. But we think 
it's fine. · · · 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Hanley? 

HANLEY: Yes. Will, are the residential roads dedicated in 
Waikoloa. 

SANBURN: Yes . 

HANLEY: They are all dedicated, as well as the main road coming 
down from the -

SANBURN: Main mauka-makai road is dedicated and all the existing 
roads in the village subdivision. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, Commissioners, any further questions of Mr. Sanburn? 
Okay, thanks, Will. Commissioners, anything you'd like to recall the 
applicant on? If not, and if there's no further public testimony to 
come before the Commission, the Chair will entertain a motion to close 
the public hearing. 

ORITA: Mr. Chairman, I so move that the public hearing be 
closed. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Commissioner Orita. Is there a second? 

HANLEY: Second. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded 
by Commissioner Hanley that the public hearing be closed. All those 
in favor so signify by saying aye? 



COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Oppose, same sign? Public hearing has been closed. 

Public hearing adjourned at 8:05 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~'{\!\ -~~ 

Sharon M. Nomura 
SecretaryAn EST: 

v~ 

William F. Mielcke 
Chairman, Planning Commission 



April 13, 1978 

Mr. Robert Behrens, President 
Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. 
Box 3096, Waikoloa Station 
Kamuela, III 96743 

Dear Mr. Behrens: 

Special Permit Application 
Retail Sales of Building Materials 
TMK: 6-8-02:portion of 5 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of April 10, 

1978, which confirmed a discussion between you and my staff on 

the subject application. 

IP:mmk 

EXHIBIT 5 
APR 14 \S7S 



April 14 , 1978 

!<r . i"lobert :Behrens, President 
C 1- Ga-Crcte Ha~aii, Inc. 
:3ox 309 G, Haikoloa Village Station 
Kamuela , HI 96 74 3 

Dear lir . iJehrens : 

.3pecial Permi t Application 
Tax Hae Kev 6- 8- 02~Dortiori o~ 1~ 

The Planning Connission at its meetin0 o~ Apri l 13, 1978 , 
held a duly advertised public hearing on your application f or 
a s 1)ecial permit to a.l lo•.1 the retai l sal es o f b:1i l ~i~::; ma t cr i 3.ls 
on 1. 226 acres o:: land loca ted within t hs .:i t a tc Land Us0 ~\c:r ri ­
cul tural Jistrict in ~.:ai J.::oloa, 3outh .i~oliala, i-lawaii . 

In accordance with t he provisi ons of dection 205 - 6 , nawa11 
Revised Statutes, t he Co~nission s hal l act on such petition 
not earli er than ~iftecn (15) days after t' _e said public hearinJ . 

He shall noti fy you when t:-ie Commission is r e ady to ta:.::c 
action on you r r equest . 

lgv 

cc State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, ~~ ED 

APR 1 4 1978 



April 20, 1978 

Mr. Robert Behrens, President 
Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. 
Box 3096, Waikoloa Village Station 
Kamuela, HI 96743 

Dear Mr. Behrens: 

Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 6-8-0 2 : portion of 15 

Your a pplication will a gain be discussed on Thursday, May 1 8 , 
1978, by the Planning Commission. The meeting will be held in the 
Civic Center· Conference Room, Waimea, South Kohala, Hawaii and is 
scheduled to begin at 1:30 p.m. 

You will be notified of the ComE1ission's decision. 

A copy of the agenda is enclosed for your information. 

Sincerely, 

~~\'i'~~ 
Sidney M. Fuke 
Director 

smn 

Enclosure 

cc: State Land Use .Commission 
Land Use Division, DP~D 

EX!HBIT U 
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SPECIAL PERMIT: CAL-GA-CRETE HAWAII, INC. 

Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. is requesting a Special Permit 

to allow the retail sale of building materials on 1.226 acres 

of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District. 

The area under consideration is a portion of a 1,957.631-acre 

parcel and is located next to the Waikoloa Village Quarry site, 

south of Waikoloa Road, Waikoloa, South Kohala (TMK: 6-8-02: 

por. of 15)0 

More specifically, the petitioner is requesting this Special 

Permit to allow the construction of an approximately 2,000-square 

foot building. This building is intended to be used to display 

building tiles and other products manufactured on the premises, 

as well as to display and sell other hardware and building 

materials. 
,,__.. __ 

Presently existing within the subject area is -- --~~ ---------
~~~o ·s 

a Ajlll square foot tile factory. Th~ 

building,1 ~~ constructed in 1977. A- bu.i.ltc,~ p~r'~ ka& dt;,b 
b~ ,~LU.Gt :f,rl' o.. 57"-~~ ~~ ~~ sfv~e. u~s wo-l:fbl~,~f~t~For the Commissioner's Vinformation~lthe floor tile manu- , 
facturing and related office uses were permitted under Special howwe,,r, 

-¾u.sb$Q
Permit 70-85 granted to Boise Cascade Properties, Inc. in 1970 G\:(tA., ~ . 

for a period of 5 years. This permit, which was subsequently bt iM.itw;UJ 
~-~ 

extended in 1975, allowed the operation of a quarry and other 

ancillary activities on an approximately 45 acre site which 

~o~
~d,.~,("t , 

includes the subject area. Also permitted under this Special 

Permit was the construction and operation of a repair and 

maintenance facility for the Waikoloa developmento 



The proposed retail sale of hardware and building materials 
\~ 

a::=, not permitted under Special Permit 70-85. Consequently, the 

petitioner is requesting a separate Special Permit to allow these 

uses. 

In support of this request, the petitioner has stated the 

following: 

(READ PETITIONER'S REASONS FOR REQUESTING THE SPECIAL PERMIT) 

The General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide Map 

designates the area as 'Open'. It is situa~d within the County's 

'Open' zoned district. 

Surrounding land uses include the quarrying operation and 

other ancillary activities, th~ repair shop, and open landso The 

subject area is situated approximately 2,000 feet south of the 

existing Multi-family Residential {RM) zoned district and approxi­

mately 4,500 feet from the Waikoloa Village Commercial area. 

Soils of the subject area consist of 'A'a lava. This lava 

type has practically no soil coveringo The lava is rough and 

broken, consisting of clinkery, hard, glassy, sharp pieces 

piled in tumbled heaps. The Land Study Bureau's Overall Soil 

Capability Rating for these soils is class 'E'or'Very Poor'. 

Access to the subject area from Waikoloa Road is by means 

of a 2,500 foot long private roadway. This road, which has ~' '­

approximately f 22 foot-wide pavement, serves as the primary 

access to the Waikoloa Village quarry. 

All necessary utilities and services are presently available 

to this areao 

- 2 -



In reviewing this request, the Fire Department had no objections, 

commenting that: 

"The nearest hydrant is located 2,000 feet distant. A 

fire truck is located about 3 blocks away (Waikoloa Volunteer 

Fire Company} and fire protection is provided by Waimea Fire 

Station, over ten miles away. 11 

The Department of Health also reviewed this request and 

commented that: 

"Air pollution discharge resulting from the manufacturing 

process may require a permit to construct and operate 

the facility. Please identify sanitary facilities in 

building plans." 
{iL ~~~ ~ '2.e-Stax~ ~ 0.wt,l,of~ u;~ltl ~ ¥tlo ~-. (t.,u,IMJ) ~/3,~ 
All other cooperating agencies had no comments on or objections 

to the subject request. 

- 3 -



RECOMMENDATION: CAL-GA-CRETE 

Upon review of the subject request against the guidelines 

for considering a Special Permit, staff is recommending that it 

be given favorable consideration based on the following findings: 

1. That the proposed use will not be contrary to the 

objectives sought to be accomplished by the State 

Land Use Law and Regulations. The purpose of the 

Land Use Law and Regulations is to protect, preserve, 

and encourage the development of lands in the State 

for the public health and welfare of the people of 

the State of Hawaii. The area under consideration 

is classified as Agricultural by the State Land Use 

Commission. The Agricultural District not only 

includes land with high capacity or potential for 

agricultural uses, but also lands which are surrounded 

by or contiguous to agricultural lands and which are 

not suited to agricultural and ancillary activities 

by reason of topography, soils and other related 

characteristics. The subject property's dominant 

soil type is A'a lava, which is in the U. s. Depart­

ment of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service's 

capability Class VIII. Class VIII soils have severe 

limitations that preclude their use for commercial 

plants. This class is the lowest in the Soil Con­

servation Service's ranking system for agricultural 



activity. The Land Study ~ureau's rating of these 

lands for overall agricultural productivity is also 

very poor as they are classified as Class "E". It 

is therefore determined that approval of the subject 

request would not be contrary to the objectives of 

the State Land Use Law and Regulations given the 

capability class rating of the subject property for 

agricultural productivity and the above-cited criterion 

for the determining of the Agricultural District. 

Further, the subject area has already been effectively 

removed from agricultural production by the granting of 

Special Permit 70-85 which allowed quarrying and related 

activities to be conducted in this area of the Waikoloa 

Development. The continued use of this area for non­

agricultural pursuits will have no effect on the overall 

agricultural potential of the region or of the Island 

and State. 

2. That the proposed use will not adversely affect sur­

rounding properties. The subject area is a portion of 

an existing quarrying operation which was permitted 

under Special Permit 70-85. This Special Permit allowed 

the operation of a quarry and ancillary activities on 

an approximately 45-acre site adjacent to the Waikoloa 

Village urban area. Consequently, this 45-acre site, 
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which has subsequently been developed with the Waikoloa 

Quarry, ancillary activities including a rock crusher 

and a screening facility, a repair and maintenance 

facility and the building tile manufacturing operation, 

has been in what can be characterized as industrial 

uses since the granting of the Special Permit in 1970. 

The construction of the proposed building to display 

floor tiles and other products manufactured on the 

premises as well as to display and sell hardware and 

building materials will not adversely affect the 

existing industrial character of the area. The addi­

tion of the proposed use may in fact support and 

effectively commingle these existing uses. The County 

of Hawaii Zoning Code allows the operation of "lumber 

yards and building material yards" as well as "retail 

sales incidental and subordinate to "permitted uses" in 

the Industrial zoned district. The proposed retail 

uses have been determined to be incidental and sub­

ordinate to the manufacturing operation presently 

existing on the subject area and therefore could be 

considered as a permitted use within the Industrial 

zoned district. It is therefore felt that the addition 

of the proposed retail activity with respect to the 

proposed relationship and scale to the manufacturing 

uses will have no detrimental effect on the surrounding 

properties. 

- 3 -



Furthermore, the subject area is adequately buffered 

from other surrounding uses. The subject area is 

situated approximately 2,000 feet from the nearest 

residential zoned district and approximately \~ ~o feet 

from the highway. Any adverse impacts to these areas 

will be primari ly visual in nature. These impacts 

can be adequately mitigated by virtue of the relative 

isolation of the subject area and by the imposition 

of conditions. 

3. That the proposed use will not unreasonably burden 

public agencies to provide roads, sewers, water and 

drainage improvements, and police and fire protection. 

The Waikoloa Development has been relatively indepen­

dent with respect to the provision of these services 

including the development of their own water system 

and the maintenance of the Waikoloa Volunteer Fire 

Department. Fur thermore, the subject area is already 

improved and serviced by these facilities and infra­

structures. The addition of the proposed retail use 

to the existing manufacturing uses will not significantly 

increase nor affect the provision of these services. 

4. That the granting of this request will provide a much 

needed service to the public, in this case, the resi­

dents and business concerns in this portion of South 

. - ·· 4 -



Kohala. Presently, the nearest area where similar 

services and materials are available is in the village 

of Kamuela, over 10 miles away. The granting of this 

request may further the purpose of the State Land Use 

Law and Regulations by encouraging the public welfare 

through the provision of this facility on the proposed 

site. 

Staff further recommends that the Special Permit be given t~ 

favorable recommendation subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the proposed retail use shall be limited to 

the display and sale of building materials and hard­

ware as substantially represented by the petition~/ 

Furthermore, that such retail use shall cease upon the 

termination or substantial alteration of the building 

tile manufacturing operation granted under Special 

Permit 70-85. 

2. That plans for Plan Approval, including a landscaping 

plan, shall be submitted to the Planning Department 

within one (1) year of the effective date of the 

Special Permit. 

3. That construction of the proposed facilities shall 

commence within one (1) year from the receipt of 
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Final Plan Approval and shall be completed within 

two (2) years thereafter. 

4. That all other applicable rules and regulations, in­

cluding those of the Department of Health, shall be 

complied with. 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the Special 

Permit may be deened null and void. 
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RECORD OF VOTING 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

County of Hawaii 

Date 

Petitioner CAL- GA-CRETE , HAWAI I I IlJC. - S1;wci a ] 0 ermi t 

Preliminary hearing Public hearing ___Request ,/ Actio 

· ACTION: Approve 

---Deny 

Defer 

Continue 

Schedule for public hearing 

Other: 

Commissioners Aye No •Excused Abstain 

~l ✓ 
. . 

FUJIMOTO, Shigeru ')_.; 

HANLEY, J. Walsh V 

JITCHAKU, Lorraine R. ✓-

MURAKAMI, Haruo 
. ✓· 

NAKANO, Bert H. V 

ORITA, Alfredo ✓ -· 
PARIS, William Jr. ✓ . 
SAKAMOT 

0 

O, Charles ~\olkct V 

MIELCKE, William F. / 
q~ 

.J ~: ·~ J,..l. A A 



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
May 18, 1978 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 9:00 a.m. 
in the First Hawaii Bank Meeting Room, Kailua, North Kona, 
Hawaii, with Co-chairman Pro tern Lorraine R. Jitchaku presiding 
and at 1:00 p.m. in the Civic Center Conference Room, Waimea, 
South Kohala, Hawaii, with Co-chairman Pro tern William J. Paris, 
Jr., presiding. 

PRESENT: William J. Paris, Jr. ABSENT: J. Walsh Hanley 
Shigeru Fujimoto Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Bert H. Nakano William F. Mielcke 
Alfredo Orita Haruo Murakami 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Ex-officio Member 
Sidney M. Fuke, Director Akira Fujimoto 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner· 

Edmund Morimoto, representing Ex-officio Member Edward 
Harada 

Lionel Meyer, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

and about 6 people at 9:00 a.m. and 3 people at 1:00 p.m. 

All those testifying were duly sworn in. 

Co-chairman Pro tern Lorraine Jitchaku chaired this portion of 
the meeting. wI T /3 /3 



' ' 

Mr. Smith pointed out that the carport is directly under the 
residence and because it is in a tsunami area, they plan to 
keep it as open as possible with hopef ully growing bougainvillea 
in the front, the residence itself is technically on the second 
level. 

It was moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded by Commissioner 
Paris to set the application up for a public hearing; motion was 
carried. 

RECESS: The Chair called a recess at 10:15 a.m. until 
the scheduled public hearing at 1:00 p.m. in 

Waimea. 

RECONVENED: The meeting reconvened at 1:00 p.m. 

At this time, Co-Chairman Pro tern William J. Paris, Jr., chaired 
the meeting. 

SMA USE PERMIT Public hearing on the application of the 
STATE OF HAWAII State of Hawaii Department of Transportation, 
AIR TRANSPORTATION Air Transportation Facilities Division, for 
FACILITIES a Special Management Area (SMA) Use Permit 
DIVISION to allow the construction of a passenger and 
NORTH KOHALA maintenance shelter at 'Upolu Airport, 

Kealahewa_3rd, North Kohala, TMK: 5-5-06:7. 

Staff presented background information and recommendation for 
approval with conditions on file. 

The petitioner's representative, Melvin Ikeda, pointed out that 
the Department of Land and Natural Resources has informed them 
that a CDUA would not be needed in this application as it is 
a replacement project and that he would submit a copy of that 
letter to the Planning Department. 

Staff recommended that Condition 1 be deleted and Condition 2 
be amended to read, "That plans shall be submitted to the 
Planning Department for Plan Approval within one (1) year from 
the e f fective date of approval of the SMA Use Permit." 

There was no one from the public present. It was moved by 
Commissioner Nak ano and seconded by Commissioner Fujimoto that 
the public hearing be closed; motion was carried. 

It was moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded by Commissioner 
Nakano that the SMA Use Permit be approved with the conditions 
outlined and amended by the staff. A roll call vote was taken 
and motion carried with five ayes. 

RECESS: The Chair called a recess at 1:12 p.m. until 
the next scheduled item at 1:30 p.m. 

RECONVENED: The meeting reconvened at 1:30 p.m. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Application of Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. for 
-~ AL-GA-CRETE a Special Permit to allow the retail sale 

HAWAI I , INC. of building materials on 1.226 acres of land 
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.. -· 

The petitioner nor a representative were in _attendance. 

It was moved by Commissioner Nakano and seconded by Commissioner 
Orita to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land Use 
Commission with the conditions outlined by the staff. A roll 
call vote was taken and motion carried with five ayes. 

ORDINANCE NO. 15 Preliminary hearing on a proposed amendment 
HIROSUKE AKAMINE to Ordinance No. 15 relating to a change of 
WAIAKEA, SOUTH zone request granted to Hirosuke Akamine on 
HILO February 19, 1974. The Planning Director 

is initiating a change to the ordinance to 
include the following statement after the stated conditions: 
Should an of the fore oin conditions not be met, rezonin of 
t e area to its original zoning designation may be initiated. 
The change of zone request was from an Agricultural 3-acre 
(A-3a) to an Agricultural 1-acre (A-la) zoned district for 
five (5) acres of land at Waiakea Homesteads, Waiakea, South 
Hilo, TMK: 2-4-04:30. 

The Planning Director suggested the words, "or a more appropriate" 
be inserted between the words "original" and "zoning" to provide 
decision makers with the necessary flexibility to accommodate 
changing circumstances. He pointed out the reason is not only 
for consistency sake, but to make it clear to the petitioner 
what will happen if he fails to comply with the conditions. 

It was moved by Commissioner Nakano and seconded by Commissioner 
Fujimoto that the amendment to Ordinance No. 15, as revised by 
the Planning Director, be set up for a public hearing; motion 
was carried. 

ANNOUNCEMENTS: Next scheduled meetings are as follows: 
June 15th in Kona, June 29th in Hilo, July 13th in Kau and 
Kona, and July 27 in Hilo. 

ADJOURNMENT: The meeting adjourned at 2:05 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Sharon M. Nomura 
Secretary 

ATTEST: 

Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Co-chairman Pro tern, Planning Commission 

William J. Paris, Jr. 
Co-chairman, Pro tern, Planning Commission 
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